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13156/1

IVECO DAILY

IVECO DAILY CHASSIS CABINA 35C

FURGONE 35C-40C-45C-50C, 

IVECO DAILY CHASSIS CAB 35C

PASSO 3.950 mm
VAN 35C-40C-45C-50C, PITCH 3.950 mm

[1999-2014]

[1999-2014]

TYPE 35, 40, 45, 50

kg S = 200 

  
e3 00 – 7626 (DIR. 94/20/CE)

Nm
M6 = 10
M8 = 25 
M10 = 55

M12 = 85 
M14 = 135 
M16 = 200 

D kN  20,7

A50-X
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13156/1

4x M12x140 Ø20x2
Lg.110mm 12x27x2 M12

2x M12x130
p. 1,25 12x27x2

6x M12x40 12x27x2 M12

1/G

4x M10x35 (8.8)

4x 10x22x1,5

4x M10 (8.8)

GRIFO
DGM*7*0001 G2

1/SF

2x M14x40 (8.8)

2x 14x28x2,5

2x M14 (8.8)

TB-1
e6 94/20 010100

E6 55R-01 0930 ext01
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IVECO DAILY CHASSIS CABINA 35C
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Da sotto il veicolo eliminare eventuale mastice di protezione dai punti di contatto tra la scocca e la struttura di traino e verniciare 
le parti scoperte con vernice antiruggine.

1. Forare con punta da Ø13 mm la parte superiore dei longheroni in posizione “X”, a secondo della versione del veicolo.

2. Posizionare i due componenti “B” nella parte interna, superiore e inferiore, dei longheroni in corrispondenza dei fori “1”, “2” 

3. 

4. 

5. Serrare a fondo la bulloneria con coppia di serraggio secondo la tabella riportata.

6. Effettuare il collegamento elettrico alla presa di corrente (normalmente fornita a parte), seguendo le istruzioni indicate nel 
libretto “uso e manutenzione” in dotazione alla vettura e nello schema allegato al kit elettrico.

NOTE IMPORTANTI

• Prima GHOO·LQVWDOOD]LRQH assicurarsi che il dispositivo di traino in oggetto sia adatto per il veicolo sul quale lo si intende 

umbrarimorchi@
umbrarimorchi.it) per chiarimenti o richiesta di documenti aggiornati.

• Il dispositivo di traino è un elemento di sicurezza e come tale deve essere installato solamente da un tecnico specializzato.

• Elementi danneggiati o usurati devono essere sostituiti con ricambi originali da un tecnico specializzato.

• È

USO E MANUTENZIONE

• 
saltuariamente il diametro della sfera; qualora il diametro della stessa, in diversi punti, sia ridotto a 49 mm il dispositivo di 
traino non potrà essere più utilizzato sino alla sostituzione della sopracitata sfera.

• Dopo 1000 Km di traino tutta la bulloneria del dispositivo di traino deve essere controllata e riportata al valore di coppia di 
serraggio come indicato nella pagina delle istruzioni di montaggio.
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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
Remove from below the vehicle any protective sealant from the points of contact between the shell and the tow bar; then paint the 
uncovered parts with rust preventer. 

1. 'ULOO�ZLWK�D�ELW�RI�����PP�WKH�XSSHU�VLGH�RI�WKH�VSDUV�LQ�SRVLWLRQ�´;µ�GHSHQGLQJ�RQ�WKH�YHKLFOH·s version.

2. Place the two components “B” on the lower, upper and inner side of the spars in correspondence to holes “1”,”2” and “3”, 

3. 

4. 

5. Tighten all bolts and nuts with a tightening torque as shown in the enclosed layout.

6. Connect the wiring to the socket (usually given apart), following the car booklet·s instructions “use and maintenance” as 
shown in the enclosed wiring kit layout.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Make sure that the tow bar is suitable for the vehicle before starting the installation. Verify also that the vehicle·s towing 

(umbrarimorchi@umbrarimorchi.it) for explanations or updated documents. 

• For safety, all work involving tow bar installation must be undertaken by skilled technicians.

• 

• .

USE AND MAINTENANCE

• The tow ball must be kept clean and lubricated. For added safety, his diameter (50 mm) must be checked at regular 
intervals. If the tow ball measures less than 49 mm after selected readings across the diameter, the tow ball must be 
replaced with a new one.

• After 1000 km of towing, check torque settings for nuts and bolts, in accordance with the table.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
Sous le véhicule, éliminez le mastic des points de contact entre le châssis et le crochet G·DWWHODJH� Vernissez les surfaces sans 
mastic avec de la peinture antirouille.

1. 3HUFH]��DYHF�IRUHW�GH�����PP��OD�SDUWLH�VXSpULHXUH�GHV�ORQJHURQV�HQ�SRVLWLRQ�´;µ��VHORQ�OD�YHUVLRQ�GX�YpKLFXOH�

2. Positionnez les deux composants ´%µ dans la partie interne, supérieure et inférieure, des ORQJHURQV en se référant aux 

3. 

4. Positionnez la traverse de UHPRUTXDJH ´'µ entre les deux composants ´$µ en se référant aux trous ´�µ� insérez les vis puis 

5. %LHQ�VHUUH]�OD�ERXORQQHULH�DX�FRXSOH�GH�VHUUDJH�SUpFRQLVp��YRLU�WDEOHDX��

6. Effectuez le EUDQFKHPHQW du faisceau électrique �QRUPDOHPHQW fourni VpSDUpPHQW� en suivant les instructions indiquées 
GDQV�OH�PDQXHO�´XWLOLVDWLRQ�HW�HQWUHWLHQµ�GX�YpKLFXOH�HW�GDQV�OH�VFKpPD�IRXUQL�DYHF�OH�NLW�pOHFWULTXH�

127(6�'·,1)250ATION

• $vant O·LQVWDOODWLRQ assurez-vous que le crochet G·DWWHODJH soit FRPSDWLEOH avec le véhicule sur lequel il doit être installé; 

du crochet G·DWWHODJH� 'DQV le cas contraire, vous pouvez nous contacter à O·DGUHVVH mail suivante �XPEUDULPRUFKL#
XPEUDULPRUFKL�LW��SRXU�SOXV�G·LQIRUPDWLRQV�RX�SRXU�GHPDQGHU�GHV�GRFXPHQWV�PLV�j�MRXU.

• 

• 

• 

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

• 
ce dernier est de 49 mm en plusieurs points, le crochet G·DWWHODJH ne pourra plus être utilisé et la ERXOH doit pourtant être 
remplacée.

• 
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Entfernen Sie eventuell vorhandenen Unterbodenschutz an den Berührungsstellen vom Fahrgestell und der Anhängerkupplung 
und versiegeln Sie die blanken Karosseriestellen mit Rostschutzlack.

1. Die obere Seite der Längsträger mit Ø13 mm in Position “X” (je nach Fahrzeugsmodell) durchbohren.

2. An jeden Längsträger die zwei Teile “B”, eines oberhalb und eines unterhalb desselben bei Löcher “1”, “2” und “3” anbringen, 
Hülsen “C” einfügen und nur Schrauben “2” anziehen.

3. Die zwei Befestigungsarme “A” unter die Längsträger anbringen und mit Schrauben “1” und “3” befestigen.

4. Den Querträger “D” zwischen die Befestigungsarme “A” anbringen und mit Schrauben “3” befestigen.

5. Alle Schrauben gründlich anziehen. Für Anzugmoment siehe Tabelle.

6. Den Stecker (normalerweise separat erhalten) laut den Gebrauchsanweisungen des Fahrzeuges und dem Schaltplan des 
Elektrosatzes anschließen.

WICHTIGE MERKMALE

• Sich vor der ersten Installation versichern dass die Anhängervorrichtung für das Fahrzeug geeignet ist an dem sie installiert 
werden soll. Insbesondere überprüfen ob, die Zulassungsnummer des Kraftfahrzeugscheines oder der Fahrzeugstyp 
dem in den Papieren der Anhängerkupplung entspricht. Im gegenteiligen Fall, das zuständige Büro (umbrarimorchi@
umbrarimorchi.it) kontaktieren, für Erklärungen oder die aktuellste Version der Papiere.

• Die Anhängervorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden;

• Beschädigte oder abgenutzte Elemente dürfen nur von Fachpersonal und mit originalen Ersatzteilen ersetzt werden; 

• Jegliche wesentliche Änderungen oder Reparaturen an der Anhängervorrichtung sind verboten.

GEBRAUCHS- UND ANWENDUNGSANLEITUNGEN

• Die Kupplungskugel muss immer sauber und abgeschmiert sein. Aus Sicherheitsgründen den Kugeldurchmesser ab und 
zu kontrollieren: falls er in mehrere Punkten eine Breite von 49mm erreicht, darf die Anhängervorrichtung nicht mehr 
verwendet werden, bis die Kupplungskugel ersetzt wird;

• Nach 1000 km all die Schrauben kontrollieren und die nach der “Schraubenanzugsmoment ” regulieren.
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ơƦƪƫƩƬƣƯơƸ�ƨƧ�ƬƪƫƙƦƧƛƣƞ
ƬƽƹǄǁǋǕ ǀƹǅƹǀǃǌ ǈǇƽ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔǅ ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻǇǅ ƻ ǅƾǊǋƹǎ ǃǇǆǋƹǃǋƹ ǃǌǀǇƻƹ Ǌ ǃǇǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǁƾǂ ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ� ǆƹǆƾǊǋǁ�
ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǉǇǀǁǂǆǌǗ�ǃǉƹǊǃǌ�ǆƹ�Ǉǋǃǉǔǋǔƾ�ǅƾǊǋƹ��

1. ƪƻƾǉǄǁǋǕ ǊƻƾǉǄǇǅ Ø13 ǅǅ ƻƾǉǎǆǗǗ ǐƹǊǋǕ ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆǇƻ ƻ ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁǁ ©Ʈª ƻ ǀƹƻǁǊǁǅǇǊǋǁ Ǉǋ ǅǇƽƾǄǁ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�
ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ�

2. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ ƽƻƾ ƽƾǋƹǄǁ ©ƛª ƻ ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆǔ �ƻǆǌǋǉƾǆǆǘǘ ƻƾǉǎǆǘǘ ǁ ƻǆǌǋǉƾǆǆǘǘ ǆǁƿǆǘǘ ǐƹǊǋǁ� ǊǇƼǄƹǊǆǇ ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘǅ�
©�ª��©�ª�ǁ�©�ª��ƻǊǋƹƻǁƻ�ǉƹǈǊǇǉǃǁ�©ƪª�ǁ�Ǌǃǉƾǈǁƻ�ǋǇǄǕǃǇ�ƻǁǆǋƹǅǁ�©�ª�

3. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ�ƽƻƾ�ƽƾǋƹǄǁ�©ƙª�ǈǇƽ�ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆƹǅǁ�ǊǇƼǄƹǊǆǇ�ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘǅ�©�ª�ǁ�©�ª��ƻǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ�ƻǁǆǋǔ�ǁ�ǊǃǉƾǈǁǋǕ�ǁǎ�

4. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ ǈǇǈƾǉƾǐǆǌǗ ƺƹǄǃǌ ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ ©'ª ǅƾƿƽǌ ƽƻǌǅǘ ƽƾǋƹǄǘǅǁ ©ƙª ǊǇƼǄƹǊǆǇ ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘǅ ©�ª� ƻǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ ƻǁǆǋǔ�
ǁ�ǊǃǉƾǈǁǋǕ�ǁǎ�

5. ƪǃǉƾǈǁǋǕ�ƺǇǄǋƹǅǁ��ǃƹǃ�ǌǃƹǀƹǆǇ�ƻ�Ǌǎƾǅƾ�

6. ƨǇƽǃǄǗǐǁǋǕ ǖǄƾǃǋǉǁǃǌ ǁ ǉǇǀƾǋǃǌ� ǊǄƾƽǌǘ ǁǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǁǘǅ� ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǔǅ ƻ ƺǉǇǑǌǉƾ ©ƫƾǎǆǁǐƾǊǃǇƼǇ ǇƺǊǄǌƿǁƻƹǆǁǘª�
ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǘ�ǁ�ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁǘǅ��ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǔǅ�ƻ�ǈǉǁǄǇƿƾǆǆǇǂ�Ǌǎƾǅƾ�ǖǄƾǃǋǉǁǐƾǊǃǇƼǇ�ǆƹƺǇǉƹ�

ƨƩơƥƞưƙƦơƞ

• ƨƾǉƾƽ ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǇǂ ǌƺƾƽǁǋǕǊǘ� ǐǋǇ ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ Ǉǋƻƾǐƹƾǋ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǅǌ ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻǌ� ǆƹ ǃǇǋǇǉǔǂ Ǉǆ ƺǌƽƾǋ�
ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆ� ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ� ǐǋǇƺǔ ǆǇǅƾǉ ǇǅǇǄǇƼƹǏǁǁ ǁǄǁ ǋǁǈ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ ƻ ǋƾǎǆǁǐƾǊǃǇǅ ǈƹǊǈǇǉǋƾ� ƺǔǄǁ�
ǌǃƹǀƹǆǔ ƻ ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆƹǎ ǆƹ ǍƹǉǃǇǈ� ƛ ǈǉǇǋǁƻǆǇǅ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ ǇƺǉƹǋǁǋǕǊǘ ƻ ƼǄƹƻǆǔǂ ǇǍǁǊ (umbrarimorchi@
umbrarimorchi.it��ƽǄǘ�ǉƹǀǓǘǊǆƾǆǁǘ�ǁǄǁ�ǀƹǈǉǇǊƹ�ǇƺǆǇƻǄǚǆǆǔǎ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋǇƻ�

• ƫǘƼǇƻǇ�ǊǏƾǈǆǇƾ ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ ǘƻǄǘƾǋǊǘ ǖǄƾǅƾǆǋǇǅ ƺƾǀǇǈƹǊǆǇǊǋǁ ǁ ƽǇǄƿǆǇ ƺǔǋǕ ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǇ ǋǇǄǕǃǇ�
ǊǈƾǏǁƹǄǁǀǁǉǌǗǒǁǅǊǘ�ǈƾǉǊǇǆƹǄǇǅ�

• ƨǇƻǉƾƿƽǚǆǆǔƾ�ǁǄǁ�ǁǀǆǇǑƾǆǆǔƾ�ǐƹǊǋǁ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�ƽǇǄƿǆǔ�ƺǔǋǕ�ǀƹǅƾǆƾǆǔ�ǊǈƾǏǁƹǄǁǊǋǇǅ�ǆƹ�ǇǉǁƼǁǆƹǄǕǆǔƾ�

• ƠƹǈǉƾǒƹƾǋǊǘ�ǁǀǅƾǆǘǋǕ�ǁǄǁ�ǊƹǅǇǊǋǇǘǋƾǄǕǆǇ�ǉƾǅǇǆǋǁǉǇƻƹǋǕ�ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǊǏƾǈǆǇƾ�ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ�

ƫƞƮƦơưƞƪƣƧƞ�ƧƚƞƪƨƞưƞƦơƞ

• Ʊƹǉ ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǊǏƾǈǆǇƼǇ ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻƹ ƽǇǄƿƾǆ ƺǔǋǕ ƻǊƾƼƽƹ ǐǁǊǋǔǅ ǁ Ǌǅƹǀƹǆǆǔǅ� ƝǄǘ ƺǇǄǕǑƾǂ ƺƾǀǇǈƹǊǆǇǊǋǁ�
ǈƾǉǁǇƽǁǐƾǊǃǁ ǈǉǇƻƾǉǘǋǕ ƽǁƹǅƾǋǉ Ǒƹǉƹ� ƻ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ� ƾǊǄǁ ƽǁƹǅƾǋǉ ǉƹǊǑǁǉǁǄǊǘ ƽǇ 49 ǅǅ� ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǊǏƾǈǆǇƾ ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ�
ǆƾǄǕǀǘ�ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǋǕ��ǈǇǃƹ�Ǒƹǉ�ǆƾ�ƺǌƽƾǋ�ǀƹǅƾǆǚǆ�

• ƨǇǊǄƾ ǈǉǇƺƾƼƹ 1000 ǃǅ ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǊǏƾǈǆǇƾ ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ ǁ ǀƹǃǉƾǈǁǋǕ ƾǒǚ ǉƹǀ ƻǊƾ ƺǇǄǋƹǅǁ� ǃƹǃ ǌǃƹǀƹǆǇ ǆƹ�
ǊǋǉƹǆǁǏƾ�ǈǇ�ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃƾ�
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ǝƦƪƫƩƬƣƯǝƸ�ƨƧ�ƛƪƫƙƦƧƛƤƞƦƦƷ
ƛǁƽƹǄǁǋǁ ǀƹǅƹǀǃǌ ǈǞƽ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǁǅ ǀƹǊǇƺǇǅ ƻ ǅǞǊǏǘǎ ǀ·ǡƽǆƹǆǆǘ ǃǌǀǇƻƹ ǀ ǃǇǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǞǡǗ ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ ǋƹ ǆƹǆƾǊǋǁ ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǇǀǞǂǆǌ�
Ǎƹǉƺǌ�ǆƹ�ƻǞƽǃǉǁǋǞ�ǅǞǊǏǘ�

1. ƪƻƾǉǄǁǋǁ ǊƻƾǉǄǇǅ Ø13 ǅǅ ƻƾǉǎǆǗ ǐƹǊǋǁǆǌ ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆǞƻ ƻ ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǆǞ ©Ʈª ƻ ǀƹǄƾƿǆǇǊǋǞ ƻǞƽ ǅǇƽƾǄǞ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�
ǀƹǊǇƺǌ�

2. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǁ ƽƻǞ ƽƾǋƹǄǞ ©ƛª ƻ ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆǁ �ƻǆǌǋǉǞǑǆǗ ƻƾǉǎǆǗ ǋƹ ƻǆǌǋǉǞǑǆǗ ǆǁƿǆǗ ǐƹǊǋǁǆǁ� ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ ƽǇ ǇǋƻǇǉǞƻ�
©�ª��©�ª�ǋƹ�©�ª��ƻǊǋƹƻǁƻǑǁ�ǉǇǀǈǞǉǃǁ�©ƪª�Ǟ�ǊǃǉǞǈǁƻǑǁ�ǋǞǄǕǃǁ�Ƽƻǁǆǋƹǅǁ�©�ª�

3. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǁ�ƽƻǞ�ƽƾǋƹǄǞ�©ƙª�ǈǞƽ�ǄǇǆƽƿƾǉǇǆƹǅǁ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ�ǇǋƻǇǉǞƻ�©�ª�ǋƹ�©�ª��ƻǊǋƹƻǁǋǁ�Ƽƻǁǆǋǁ�Ǟ�ǊǃǉǞǈǁǋǁ�ǣǎ�

4. ƛǊǋƹƻǁǋǁ ǈǇǈƾǉƾǐǆǌ ƺƹǄǃǌ ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ ©'ª ǅǞƿ ƽƻǇǅƹ ƽƾǋƹǄǘǅǁ ©ƙª ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ ƽǇ ǇǋƻǇǉǞƻ ©�ª� ƻǊǋƹƻǁǋǁ Ƽƻǁǆǋǁ Ǟ�
ǊǃǉǞǈǁǋǁ�ǣǎ�

5. ƪǃǉǞǈǁǋǁ�ƺǇǄǋƹǅǁ��ǘǃ�ƻǃƹǀƹǆǇ�ǌ�ǊǎƾǅǞ�

6. ƨǞƽ·ǡƽǆƹǋǁ ƾǄƾǃǋǉǁǐǆǌ ǈǉǇƻǇƽǃǌ ƽǇ ǉǇǀƾǋǃǁ� ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ ƽǇ ǞǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǞǣ ©ƫƾǎǆǞǐǆǇƼǇ ǇƺǊǄǌƼǇƻǌƻƹǆǆǘª ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǞǄǘ Ǟ�
ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ�ƽǇ�Ǌǎƾǅǁ�ƾǄƾǃǋǉǁǐǆǇƼǇ�ǆƹƺǇǉǌ�

ƨƩơƥǝƫƣƙ

• ƨƾǉƾƽ ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘǅ ǈƾǉƾǃǇǆƹǋǁǊǕ� ǒǇ ƺǌǃǊǁǉǆǁǂ ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽƹǡ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǅǌ ǀƹǊǇƺǌ� ǆƹ ǘǃǁǂ ƻǞǆ ƺǌƽƾ�
ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǁǂ� ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǁǋǁ� ǒǇƺ ǆǇǅƾǉ ǇǅǇǄǇƼƹǏǞǣ ƹƺǇ ǋǁǈ ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ ǀƹǊǇƺǌ ƻ ǋƾǎǆǞǐǆǇǅǌ ǈƹǊǈǇǉǋǞ� ƺǌǄǁ ƻǃƹǀƹǆǞ�
ƻ ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋƹǎ ǆƹ ǍƹǉǃǇǈ� ƛ ǞǆǑǇǅǌ ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ ǀƻƾǉǆǌǋǁǊǕ ƻ ƼǇǄǇƻǆǁǂ ǇǍǞǊ (umbrarimorchi@umbrarimorchi.it��
ƽǄǘ�ǉǇǀ·ǘǊǆƾǆǆǘ�ƹƺǇ�ƻǁǋǉƾƺǌƻƹǆǆǘ�ǇƺǆǇƻǄƾǆǁǎ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋǞƻ�

• ƫǘƼǇƻǇ�ǀǐǞǈǆǁǂ�ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ�ǡ�ƾǄƾǅƾǆǋǇǅ�ƺƾǀǈƾǃǁ�ǋƹ�ǈǇƻǁǆƾǆ�ƺǌǋǁ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǁǂ�ǄǁǑƾ�ǊǈƾǏǞƹǄǞǀǇƻƹǆǁǅ�ǈƾǉǊǇǆƹǄǇǅ�

• ƨǇǑǃǇƽƿƾǆǞ�ƹƺǇ�ǀǆǇǑƾǆǆǞ�ǐƹǊǋǁǆǁ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ�ǅƹǗǋǕ�ƺǌǋǁ�ǀƹǅǞǆƾǆǞ�ǊǈƾǏǞƹǄǞǊǋǇǅ�ǆƹ�ǇǉǁƼǞǆƹǄǕǆǞ�

• ƠƹƺǇǉǇǆǘǡǋǕǊǘ�ǀǅǞǆǗƻƹǋǁ�ƹƺǇ�ǊƹǅǇǊǋǞǂǆǇ�ǉƾǅǇǆǋǌƻƹǋǁ�ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǀǐǞǈǆǁǂ�ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ�

ƫƞƮƦǝưƦƞ�ƠƙƚƞƠƨƞưƞƦƦƸ

• ƣǌǄǘ ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǀǐǞǈǆǇƼǇ ǈǉǁǊǋǉǇǗ ǅƹǡ ƺǌǋǁ ǀƹƻƿƽǁ ǐǁǊǋƹ ǋƹ ǀǅƹǀƹǆƹ� ƝǄǘ ƺǞǄǕǑǇǣ ƺƾǀǈƾǃǁ ǈǇǋǉǞƺǆǇ ǈƾǉǞǇƽǁǐǆǇ�
ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǘǋǁ ƽǞƹǅƾǋǉ ǃǌǄǞ� ǌ ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ� ǘǃǒǇ ƽǞƹǅƾǋǉ ǉǇǀǑǁǉǁƻǊǘ ƽǇ 49 ǅǅ� ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǀǐǞǈǆǁǂ ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ ǆƾ ǅǇƿǆƹ�
ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌƻƹǋǁ��ǈǇǃǁ�ǃǌǄǘ�ǆƾ�ƺǌƽƾ�ǀƹǅǞǆƾǆƹ�

• ƨǞǊǄǘ ǈǉǇƺǞƼǌ 1000 ǃǅ ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǁǋǁ ǋǘƼǇƻǇ�ǀǐǞǈǆǁǂ ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ ǋƹ ǀƹǃǉǞǈǁǋǁ ǒƾ ǉƹǀ ǌǊƾ ƺǇǄǋƹǅǁ� ǘǃ ƻǃƹǀƹǆǇ ǆƹ ǊǋǇǉǞǆǏǞ�
ǈǇ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǗ�



13156/1 • 1.0 • 29/09/2015

www.umbrarimorchi.it - umbrarimorchi@umbrarimorchi.it
tel. +39 075 5280260 - fax +39 075 5287033

12

FOGLIO DA PRESENTARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DISPOSITIVO DI TRAINO TIPO: 13156
PER AUTOVEICOLO: IVECO DAI

IVECO DAILY CHASSIS CABINA 35C

LY       [1999-2014]

 [1999-2014]

                                 FU

IVECO DAILY CHASSIS CAB 35C

RGONE 35C-40C-45C-50C, PASSO 3.950 mm

                                 

VAN 35C-40C-45C-50C, PITCH 3.950 mm

TIPO FUNZIONALE: 35, 40, 45, 50, 35C???, 35C??

CLASSE E TIPO DI ATTACCO: A50-X
OMOLOGAZIONE: e3 00 – 7626 (DIR. 94/20/CE)
VALORE D: kN 20,7 
CARICO VERTICALE MAX. S: Kg 200 
CARICO STATICO SU SFERA: Kg 140
LARGHEZZA MAX RIMORCHIABILE: m 2,55
MASSA RIMORCHIABILE: (vedere nella carta di circolazione del veicolo)

In base alla Direttiva europea 94/20, la massa rimorchiabile del dispositivo di traino è determinata dal valore “D” dalla formula:

                                           D = (T x R) / (T + R) x 0,00981 = kN ...…           

D = (………. x ……….) / (………. + ……….) x 0,00981 = kN ………. ≤ kN 20,7

Dove: T = Massa complessiva max. della motrice (in Kg)   
 R = Massa rimorchiabile max. della motrice (in Kg)  

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITA’ PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Si dichiara che il presente dispositivo di traino tipo………………………………………...............................................................
è stato montato a regola d’arte, rispettando le prescrizioni fornite sia del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo 
di traino, sull’autoveicolo modello……………………………..………………….con targa…….………….……….

         ……………………………. , lì ………………                                           ( timbro e firma )

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato l’utente del veicolo
sull’USO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.





www.umbrarimorchi.it - umbrarimorchi@umbrarimorchi.it
tel. +39 075 5280260 - fax +39 075 5287033



www.umbrarimorchi.it - umbrarimorchi@umbrarimorchi.it
tel. +39 075 5280260 - fax +39 075 5287033

  MONTAGGIO 
  MOUNTING
  MONTAGE
  MONTAGE
��ƥƧƦƫƙƟ
��ƥƧƦƫƙƟ

  SMONTAGGIO 
  DISMOUNTING
  DÉMONTAGE
  DEMONTAGE
��ƝƞƥƧƦƫƙƟ
��ƝƞƥƧƦƫƙƟ

  OPTIONAL 
  OPTIONAL
  VENDU SÉPARÉMENT
  SEPARAT ERHÄLTLICH
��ƠƙƣƙƠƴƛƙƫƵ�ƧƫƝƞƤƵƦƧ
��ƠƙƥƧƛƤƸƫơ�ƧƣƩƞƥƧ
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  MONTAGGIO 
  MOUNTING
  MONTAGE
  MONTAGE
��ƥƧƦƫƙƟ
��ƥƧƦƫƙƟ

  SMONTAGGIO 
  DISMOUNTING
  DÉMONTAGE
  DEMONTAGE
��ƝƞƥƧƦƫƙƟ
��ƝƞƥƧƦƫƙƟ

PUSH IN!

TURN
    CLOCKWISE
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D- value    :   12,0 kN
Maximum S - value :  135 kg
Homologation nr.  :   e4  00-3919

 I S O - 5 0

  _ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ 

NR.    ARTICLE   NAME

1       41729 COVER (TOP)

2         HOUSING

3       _ _ _ _ _  DETACH.TOWBALL
        (see nr. on top of towball) 

4       41715  S PARE KEY-SET

5       41728 COVER (BOTTOM)

       

ARTICLE NR:

1

2

3

5

4

INDEX

1 Algemene info / General info / Allgemeine Daten / Information généraux

2 Montage behuizing / Mounting housing /M ontage behausung /

3 Voorbereiding aankoppelen / Prepare for attachment /V orbereitung zu Verkopplung / Préparation de Accouplement

4 Aankoppelen / Attachment / Verkopplung / Accouplement

5 Veiligheids en controle instructies / Safety instructions and controls / Bedienungs und Sicherheits Vorschriften / Instruction de sécurité

6 Ontkoppelen / Detachment / Entkopplung / Déconnection

NL / UK / D / F 

HOMOLOGATION INFORMATION
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  M12
80-90 Nm       8.8

min.  10 mm (4x)
max. 14,5 mm (4x)

!

2.1

2.2 2.3 2.4

2.5

 
2 - Mounting the housing
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3 - Prepare for attachment
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±5 mm ±5 mm

5.1

5.2 5.3

 
5 - Safety instructions & controls
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GARANZIA
Umbra Towbars riconosce una garanzia sui suoi prodotti per un periodo di due anni dalla data di 
consegna, conforme alla direttiva 1999/44/CE e alla legge 23/2003, è limitata alla sostituzione del 
materiale difettoso ed in nessun caso si estende ai danni conseguenti a vizi occulti.
,O�GLVSRVLWLYR�GL�WUDLQR�8PEUD�7RZEDUV�q�DGHJXDWR�XQLFDPHQWH�DO�YHLFROR�GL�PDUFD�H�PRGHOOR�VSHFLÀFDWL�
nel presente manuale.
Il gancio è prodotto, collaudato e approvato secondo le direttive europee. È pertanto vietato 
manometterne in alcun modo la struttura, che può solamente essere installata sul tipo di vettura per 
FXL�q�VWDWD�SURJHWWDWD��(·�DVVROXWDPHQWH�SURLELWR�HIIHWWXDUH�TXDOVLDVL�WLSR�GL�PRGLÀFD��IRUL�DGGL]LRQDOL��
saldatura di componenti aggiuntivi, rimozione di componenti originali, ecc. ecc.) sul gancio traino. 
/·LQDGHPSLHQ]D�GL�TXHVWD�FRQGL]LRQH�SURYRFD� O·DQQXOODPHQWR�GHOO·RPRORJD]LRQH�GHO�JDQFLR� WUDLQR�
HG�LO�GHFDGLPHQWR�GHOOD�JDUDQ]LD��ROWUH�DOO·DQQXOODPHQWR�GHO�SHUPHVVR�GL�FLUFROD]LRQH��H�FRPSRUWD�
importanti rischi per la sicurezza.
Devono essere tassativamente osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi, che possono differire 
LQ�PDQLHUD�VLJQLÀFDWLYD�GD�SDHVH�D�SDHVH�
Si prega di controllare prima di tutto di essere in possesso del gancio traino corretto per la propria 
YHWWXUD��LQ�FDVR�GL�LQFHUWH]]D�VL�LQYLWD�D�YHULÀFDUH�FRQ�LO�FRVWUXWWRUH�O·HVDWWH]]D�GHOOD�VHOH]LRQH�SULPD�
GL� FRPLQFLDUH� O·LQVWDOOD]LRQH�� 3ULPD� GHOO·LQVWDOOD]LRQH� VL� SUHJD� LQROWUH� GL� FRQWUROODUH� FKH� QHVVXQ�
particolare risulti mancante, e che tutto il materiale sia rimasto integro durante il trasporto e non 
DEELD�VXELWR�GDQQL��3ULPD�GL�LQWHUYHQLUH�VXOOD�YHWWXUD�YHULÀFDUH�FRQ�OD�PDVVLPD�FXUD�OD�SUHVHQ]D�HG�
LO�SRVL]LRQDPHQWR�GHL�FDYL�HOHWWULFL�QHL�YDQL�LQWHUHVVDWL�GDOO·LQVWDOOD]LRQH�
È�QHFHVVDULR�VLJLOODUH�WXWWL�L�SXQWL�GL�ÀVVDJJLR�D�FXL�YLHQH�DQFRUDWR�LO�JDQFLR�WUDLQR�VXO�YHLFROR��RQGH�
HYLWDUH�LQÀOWUD]LRQL�
Nei punti in cui il gancio traino si trova a diretto contatto con la struttura del veicolo eliminare il 
materiale isolante e la protezione sottoscocca (se presenti), effettuare gli eventuali fori esattamente 
della dimensione prevista, rimuovere i trucioli metallici e applicare uno strato di antiruggine nei fori 
RWWHQXWL��$FFHUWDUVL�FKH�QRQ�FL�VLD�PDWHULDOH�UHVLGXR�QHOOH�ÀOHWWDWXUH�GL�GDGL�H�EXOORQL�FKH�SRWUHEEH�
causare il mal funzionamento ed impedirne il corretto serraggio.
I valori D e S devono essere tassativamente rispettati, ed in nessun caso superati.
In considerazione della fuzionalità e utilizzo si consiglia di tenere la sfera sempre adeguatamente 
OXEULÀFDWD��H�GL�XVDUH�VHPSUH�O·DSSRVLWR�FRSULVIHUD��6H�OD�VIHUD�q�HVWUDLELOH�H�QDVFRQGH�LQ�SDUWH�OD�
WDUJD�GHO�YHLFROR��TXDQGR�QRQ�YLHQH�XWLOL]]DWD�q�SUHIHULELOH�WRJOLHUOD�H�ULSRUOD�LQ�XQ�OXRJR�VLFXUR�
In base al tipo di veicolo sui cui deve essere installato il gancio traino è possibile che si renda 
necessario un taglio del paraurti. Le informazioni fornite da Umbra Towbars relative al taglio hanno 
esclusivamente carattere orientativo e non sono vincolanti. Le esatte dimensioni e morfologia del 
WDJOLR�VL�VDSUDQQR�HVDWWDPHQWH�VROR�GXUDQWH�O·LQVWDOOD]LRQH�GHO�JDQFLR�WUDLQR�
6XL� YHLFROL� GRWDWL� GL� VLVWHPD� DXVLOLDULR� GL� SDUFKHJJLR� LQ� VHJXLWR� DOO·LQVWDOOD]LRQH� GHO� JDQFLR� WUDLQR�
SRVVRQR�YHULÀFDUVL�DQRPDOLH�GL� IXQ]LRQDPHQWR� OHJDWH�DG� LQWHIHUHQ]H�GHOOD�VWUXWWXUD�FRQ� L�VHQVRUL��
,Q�TXHVWR�FDVR�q�QHFHVVDULR�UHJRODUH�OD�VHQVLELOLWj�GL�ULOHYDPHQWR�R�GLVDWWLYDUH�LO�VLVWHPD�DXVLOLDULR�
di parcheggio; se si utilizzano dispositivi di traino con sfera estraibile o orientabile è improbabile 
FKH�VL�YHULÀFKLQR�DQRPDOLH�GL�IXQ]LRQDPHQWR�GHO�VLVWHPD�DXVLOLDULR�GL�SDUFKHJJLR�TXDQGR�OD�VIHUD�q�
smontata.
Se il gancio traino ha subito una collisione in seguito ad incidente non è più da ritenersi sicuro, e 
pertanto va sostituito.
Dopo i primi 1000km si consiglia di controllare tutti i dati e bulloni, ed eventualmente stringerli 
nuovamente. Si consiglia inoltre di usare solamente i dadi e bulloni previsti nel kit di installazione 
RUJLQDOH�GHO�JDQFLR�WUDLQR��H�ULVSHWWDUQH�LQ�RJQL�FDVR�OH�FDUDWWHULVWLFKH�VSHFLÀFDWH�
,O�JDQFLR�WUDLQR�q�GHVWLQDWR�DOOD�WUD]LRQH�GL�ULPRUFKL�H�DOO·XWLOL]]R�FRPH�SRUWDFDULFKL��8Q�XWLOL]]R�SHU�
VFRSL�GLYHUVL�GD�TXHOOL�SUHYLVWL�QRQ�q�FRQVHQWLWR��,O�JDQFLR�WUDLQR�q�XQ�FRPSRQHQWH�FKH�LQÁXLVFH�LQ�
modo importante sulla sicurezza in marcia, e deve essere montato esclusivamente da personale 
specializzato. In caso di montaggio errato sussiste il pericolo di incidenti gravi.
È possibile che esistano varianti di determinati veicoli di cui non siamo a conoscenza, pertanto si 
prega di far sempre riferimento al presente documento e ai disegni tecnici in esso contenuti.
/D�FDVD�FRVWUXWWULFH�GL�RJQL�YHLFROR�SXz�SUHYHGHUH�VSHFLÀFL�DGHPSLPHQWL�WHFQLFL�D�OLYHOOR�GL�PRWRUH�
o carrozzeria non riportati nel presente documento, pertanto si prega di far sempre riferimento al 
manuale di uso e manutenzione della vettura in vostro possesso.
Umbra Towbars è un marchio di proprietà esclusiva di Umbra Rimorchi srl.
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WARRANTY
Umbra Towbars recognizes a warranty on its products for a period of two years from the delivery date, 
in conformity with the Directive 1999/44/EC and the Law 23/2003. It is restricted to the replacement 
RI�IDXOW\�PDWHULDO�DQG�XQGHU�QR�FLUFXPVWDQFHV��LW�GRHVQ·W�ZLGHQ�WR�GDPDJHV�UHVXOWLQJ�IURP�KLGGHQ�
defects.
7KH8PEUD�7RZEDUV·�WRZLQJ�GHYLFH�LV�VXLWHG�H[FOXVLYHO\�WR�WKH�EUDQG�DQG�PRGHO·V�YHKLFOH�GHWDLOHG�LQ�
this handbook. 
The tow bar is produced, tested and approved according to the European directives. It is therefore 
IRUELGGHQ�WR�WDPSHU�ZLWK�LWV�IUDPH�WKDW�FDQ�EH�RQO\�ÀWWHG�RQ�WKH�YHKLFOH�W\SH�IRU�ZKLFK�LW�LV�GHVLJQHG��
It is absolutely prohibited to make any changes in tow bar (additional holes, welding of additional 
pieces, removing of  original pieces etc.). The default of this clause causes the annulment of the tow 
EDU·V�DSSURYDO�DQG�WKH�IRUIHLWXUH�RI�WKH�ZDUUDQW\��EHVLGHV�WKH�DQQXOPHQW�RI�WKH�FDU�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�ZKLFK�
entails important risks for safety.
It must be strictly observed the national set of rules on testing, which can greatly differ from country 
to country.
First of all make sure that you have got a correct tow bar for your own car; in case of uncertainty, 
check together with the manufacturer the correctness of the selected tow bar before starting the 
LQVWDOODWLRQ��3OHDVH��FKHFN�EHIRUH�WKH�ÀWWLQJ�XS�WKDW�DQ\�GHWDLO�ODFNV�DQG�WKDW�DOO�PDWHULDO�KDVQ·W�EHHQ�
damaged during the transport. Before working on the car, please check with the greatest care the 
SUHVHQFH�DQG�ORFDWLQJ�RI�HOHFWULF�FDEOHV�LQ�WKH�ÀWWLQJ�XS·V�FRPSDUWPHQWV�
,W�LV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�VHDO�DOO�WKH�À[LQJ�SRLQWV�WR�ZKRP�LV�DQFKRUHG�WKH�WRZ�EDU�RQ�WKH�YHKLFOH��LQ�RUGHU�
WR�DYRLG�WKH�LQÀOWUDWLRQV��
Eliminate the insulating material and the protection placed under the body (if they exist) on the points 
ZKHUH�WKH�WRZ�EDU�WRXFK�WKH�YHKLFOH·V�FKDVVLV��PDNH�DQ\�KROHV�RI�WKH�H[DFWO\�H[SHFWHG�VL]H��UHPRYH�
WKH�PHWDO�VKDYLQJV�DQG�DSSO\�D�FRDW�RI�DQWL�UXVW�SDLQW�WR�WKH�KROHV��&KHFN�WKDW�WKHUH�LVQ·W�UHVLGXDO�
material into the threading of nuts and bolts that could cause malfunctioning and prevent the proper 
tightening. 
7KH�YDOXHV�'�DQG�6�PXVW�EH�VWULFWO\� UHVSHFWHG�DQG�GRQ·W�RYHUFRPH�� ,W� VXJJHVWV� WR�KROG� WKH�EDOO�
always and properly lubricated in consideration of its functionality and utilization, and to use always 
WKH�DSSURSULDWH�FRYHU�EDOO��,I�WKH�EDOO�LV�UHPRYDEOH�DQG�KLGHV�LQ�SDUW�WKH�YHKLFOH·V�SODWH��LW�LV�SUHIHUDEOH�
WR�UHPRYH�LW�DQG�EULQJ�EDFN�LW�LQ�D�VDIHW\�SODFH�ZKHQ�LW�LVQ·W�XVHG��
$FFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�YHKLFOH�W\SH�LQ�ZKLFK�PXVW�EH�ÀWWHG�WKH�WRZ�EDU��LW�LV�SRVVLEOH�WR�EH�UHTXLUHG�D�FXW�
on the bumper. The information provided byUmbra Towbars on the cutting is as a general guide  and 
LVQ·W�ELQGLQJ��7KH�H[DFW�PHDVXUHPHQW�DQG�VKDSH�RI�WKH�FXWWLQJ�ZLOO�EH�NQRZQ�H[DFWO\�RQO\�GXULQJ�WKH�
WRZ�EDU·V�LQVWDOODWLRQ��
7KH� YHKLFOHV� ZLWK� WKH� SDUNLQJ� DLG� V\VWHP� FDQ� KDYH� VRPH� ZRUNLQJ·V� DQRPDOLHV� UHODWHG� WR� WKH�
LQWHUIHUHQFHV�RI�WRZ�EDU�ZLWK�VHQVRUV�DIWHU�WKH�LQVWDOODWLRQ��6R��LW·V�QHFHVVDU\�WR�UHJXODWH�WKH�VSHHG�
of the detection or disconnect the parking aid system; if it uses towing devices with removable or 
DGMXVWDEOH�EDOOV��LW�LV�XQOLNHO\�WKDW�LW�ZLOO�EH�VRPH�ZRUNLQJ·V�DQRPDOLHV�RI�WKH�SDUNLQJ�DLG�V\VWHP�ZKHQ�
the ball is took off. 
If the tow bar undergoes a collision after an accident, it can be not safe any more and therefore must 
EH�UHSODFHG��$IWHU������NP��LW·V�EHWWHU�WR�FRQWURO�DOO�WKH�QXWV�DQG�EROWV�DQG�LI�QHFHVVDU\��WLJKWHQ�WKHP�
DJDLQ��,W�LV�DGYLVHG�WR�XVH�RQO\�WKH�QXWV�DQG�EROWV�SURYLGHG�ZLWK�WKH�WRZ�EDU·V�RULJLQDO�LQVWDOODWLRQ�NLW�
and respect their detailed features.
The tow bar is designed for haul trailers and is used as a loading system. It is not allowed to use it 
for other aims. The tow bar is a component that affects in the driving safety and must be installed by 
TXDOLÀHG�SHUVRQQHO��,Q�WKH�FDVH�RI�LQFRUUHFW�ÀWWLQJ��WKHUH�LV�D�ULVN�RI�VHULRXV�DFFLGHQWV��
,W�LV�SRVVLEOH�WKDW�ZH�GRQ·W�NQRZ�DERXW�VRPH�PRGHOV�RI�YHKLFOHV��VR�UHIHU�DOZD\V�WR�WKLV�GRFXPHQW�DQG�
LWV�WHFKQLFDO�GUDZLQJV��7KH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�RI�HDFK�YHKLFOH�FDQ�SURYLGH�VSHFLÀF�WHFKQLFDO�UHTXLUHPHQWV�
DW�WKH�HQJLQH�RU�ERG\�OHYHO�GRQ·W�TXRWHG�LQ�WKLV�GRFXPHQW��VR�SOHDVH�DOZD\V�UHIHU�WR�WKH�FDU·V�PDQXDO�
and maintenance.
Umbra Towbars is a trademark owned exclusively by Umbra Rimorchi Ltd.
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LA GARANTIE
Umbra Towbars reconnait une garantie conforme à la directive 199/44/CE et à la loi 23/2003 sur ses 
produits pour une période de deux années depuis la date de livraison ; elle est limitée au remplacement 
GX�PDWpULHO�GpIHFWXHX[�HW�HQ�DXFXQ�FDV�V·pWHQG�DX[�GRPPDJHV�SURYRTXp�SDU�YLFHV�RFFXOWHV��
/H�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�8PEUD�7RZEDUV�HVW�XQLTXHPHQW�DSSURSULp�DX�YpKLFXOH�GH�PDUTXH�HW�PRGqOH�
détaillé dans ce manuel.
/·DWWHODJH�HVW�SURGXLW��URGp�HW�DSSURXYp�FRQIRUPpPHQW�DX[�GLUHFWLYHV�HXURSpHQQHV��'RQF�LO�HVW�LQWHUGLW�
GH�WUDÀTXHU�VD�VWUXFWXUH�TXL�SHXW�rWUH�LQVWDOOpH�VHXOHPHQW�GDQV�OH�W\SH�GH�YRLWXUH�SDU�ODTXHOOH�D�pWp�
SURMHWpH�� ,O�HVW�DEVROXPHQW�GpIHQGX�GH� UpDOLVHU�Q·LPSRUWH�TXHO� W\SH�GH�PRGLÀFDWLRQ�VXU� OH�FURFKHW�
G·DWWHODJH� �� WURXV� VXSSOpPHQWDLUHV�� VRXGXUH� GH� SLqFHV� VXSSOpPHQWDLUHV�� GHVWLWXWLRQ� GHV� SLqFHV�
RULJLQDOHV��HWF����/D�FRQVpTXHQFH�GH� O·LQDFFRPSOLVVHPHQW�GH�FHWWH�FRQGLWLRQ�HVW� O·DQQXODWLRQ�GH� OD�
KRPRORJDWLRQ�GX�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�HW�OH�GpFKpDQFH�GH�OD�JDUDQWLH��HQ�SOXV�GH�O·DQQXODWLRQ�GX�SHUPLV�
GH�FLUFXODWLRQ��TXL�HQWUDvQH�GHV�ULVTXHV�LPSRUWDQWV�SRXU�OD�VpFXULWp�
2Q�GRLW� IRUPHOOHPHQW�UHVSHFWHU� OHV�UpJOHPHQWDWLRQV�QDWLRQDOHV�FRQFHUQHQW� OHV�HVVDLV��TXL�SHXYHQW�
GLIIpUHU�GX�SD\V�DX�SD\V�HQ�IDoRQ�VLJQLÀFDWLYH�
$YDQW�WRXW��SULqUH�GH�YpULÀHU�VL�RQ�GLVSRVH�GX�FRUUHFW�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�SRXU�VD�SURSUH�YRLWXUH����HQ�
FDV�GH�GRXWH��RQ�SHXW�YpULÀHU�O·H[DFWLWXGH�GX�DWWHODJH�VpOHFWLRQQp�DYDQW�GH�FRPPHQFHU�O·LQVWDOODWLRQ�
DYHF�OD�PDLVRQ�SURGXFWULFH��$YDQW�G·LQVWDOOHU�O·DWWHODJH��RQ�SULH�GH�YpULÀHU�TXH�DXFXQH�SLqFH�PDQTXH��
TXH�WRXW�OH�PDWpULHO�HVW�UHVWp�LQWDFW�SHQGDQW�OH�WUDQVSRUW�HW�TXH�LO�Q·D�SDV�VXEL�XQ�GRPPDJH��$YDQW�
G·DJLU�VXU�OD�YRLWXUH��YpULÀHU�DYHF�OH�SOXV�JUDQG�VRLQ�OHV�FkEOHV�pOHFWULTXHV�HW�OHXU�SRVLWLRQQHPHQW�GDQV�
les cages.
,O�HVW�QpFHVVDLUH�VFHOOHU�WRXWV�OHV�SRLQWV�GH�À[DWLRQ�j�TXL�HVW�DQFUp�OH�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�VXU�OH�YpKLFXOH�
DÀQ�TXH�pYLWHU�OHV�LQÀOWUDWLRQV�
'DQV�OHV�SRLQWV�R��OH�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�WRXFKH�OH�FKkVVLV�GX�YpKLFXOH��pOLPLQHU� OH�PDWpULHO� LVRODQW�
HW�OD�SURWHFWLRQ�DX�GHVVRXV�GH�OD�FRTXH��VL�SUpVHQW���UpDOLVHU�OHV�pYHQWXHOV�WURXV�H[DFWHPHQW�GH�OD�
GLPHQVLRQ�SUpYX��HQOHYHU�OHV�FRSHDX[�PpWDOOLTXHV�HW�DSSOLTXHU�XQH�FRXFKH�GH�YHUQLV�DQWLURXLOOH�GDQV�
les trous obtenus.
6·DVVXUHU�TXH�LO�Q·\�D�SDV�OH�UpVLGX�GX�PDWpULHO�GDQV�OHV�WDUDXGDJHV�GHV�pFURXV�HW�GHV�ERXORQV�TXL�
peut causer la faute et obstruer le correct serrage.
/HV�YDOHXUV�'�HW�6�GRLYHQW�rWUH�IRUPHOOHPHQW�UHVSHFWpHV�HW�HQ�DXFXQ�FDV�GpSDVVpHV�
&RQFHUQDQW�OD�IRQFWLRQQDOLWp�HW�O·XWLOLVDWLRQ��LO�HVW�FRQVHLOOp�GH�JDUGHU�OD�ERXOH�WRXMRXUV�FRQYHQDEOHPHQW�
OXEULÀpH�HW�XWLOLVHU�WRXMRXUV�OH�ERXFKRQ�TXL�OD�FRXYUH��6L�OD�ERXOH�HVW�GpPRQWDEOH�HW�FDFKH�XQH�SDUWLH�
GH�OD�SODTXH�G·LPPDWULFXODWLRQ�GX�YpKLFXOH��LO�HVW�SUpIpUDEOH�OD�HQOHYHU�HW�OD�UDQJHU�GDQV�HQ�OLHX�V�U�
'·DSUqV� OH� W\SH�GX�YpKLFXOH�GDQV� OHTXHO�GRLW�rWUH� LQVWDOOp� OH�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�� LO�HVW�SRVVLEOH�TXH�
devient indispensable un coupe sur le pare-chocs.
Les renseignements fournis par Umbra Towbars concernant le coupe du pare-chocs sont 
H[FOXVLYHPHQW�j�WLWUH�LQGLFDWLIV�HW�LOV�QH�VRQW�SDV�FRQWUDLJQDQWV��2Q�SHXW�VDYRLU�OHV�GLPHQVLRQV�SUpFLVHV�
HW�OD�PRUSKRORJLH�GX�FRXSH�VHXOHPHQW�SHQGDQW�O·LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�
'DQV�OHV�YpKLFXOHV�pTXLSpV�DYHF�OH�V\VWqPH�DQQH[H�GX�SDUNLQJ��RQ�SHXYHQW�YpULÀHU�GHV�DQRPDOLHV�
GH�IRQFWLRQQHPHQW�SURYRTXpV�SDU�GHV�LQWHUIpUHQFHV�GX�FKkVVLV�DYHF�OHV�FDSWHXUV��(Q�WHO�FDV��LO�HVW�
nécessaire de régler la sensibilité de relevé ou mettre hors service le système du parking ; si on 
XWLOLVHQW� GHV� DWWHODJHV� DYHF� OD� ERXOH� GpPRQWDEOH� RX� RULHQWDEOH�� LO� HVW� LPSUREDEOH� TXL� RQ� SHXYHQW�
YpULÀHU�GHV�SUREOqPHV�DX�V\VWqPH�GX�SDUNLQJ�TXDQG�OD�ERXOH�HVW�GpPRQWpH�
6L�OH�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�D�VXEL�XQH�FROOLVLRQ�SDU�VXLWH�G·LQFLGHQW��LO�Q·HVW�SDV�SOXV�V�U�HW�GRQF�VH�GRLW�
remplacer.
$SUqV������NP��LO�HVW�FRQVHLOOp�GH�FRQWU{OHU�WRXWV�OHV�pFURXV�HW�OHV�ERXORQV��HW�pYHQWXHOOHPHQW�VHUUHU�
de nouveau. Il est aussi conseillé de utiliser seulement les écrous et les boulons du kit original 
G·LQVWDOODWLRQ�GX�DWWHODJH�HW�UHVSHFWHU�OHXUV�SURSUHV�FDUDFWpULVWLTXHV�
/H�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�HVW�SURMHWp�SRXU� OD� WUDFWLRQ�GHV� UHPRUTXDJHV�HW� OH� FKDUJHPHQW�� ,O� Q·HVW�SDV�
SHUPLW�G·XWLOLVHU�OH�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�SRXU�ERXWV�GLIIpUHQWV�GH�TXHOV�SUpYXV��/H�FURFKHW�G·DWWHODJH�HVW�
XQ�DFFHVVRLUH�TXL�LQÁXHQFH�OD�VpFXULWp�HQ�URXWH�HW�LO�GRLW�rWUH�PRQWp�H[FOXVLYHPHQW�SDU�GX�SHUVRQQHO�
spécialisé.
En cas de un montage erroné, il y a le danger des incidents graves.
,O�HVW�SRVVLEOH�TXH�QRXV�QH�FRQQDLVVRQV�SDV�TXHOTXHV�PRGqOHV�GH�FHUWDLQV�YpKLFXOHV��GRQF�RQ�SULHU�
GH�VH�UDSSRUWHU�j�FH�GRFXPHQW�HW�VHV�GHVVLQV�WHFKQLTXHV�
/H�FRQVWUXFWHXU�GH�FKDTXH�YpKLFXOH�SHXW�SUpYRLU�GHV�DFFRPSOLVVHPHQWV�WHFKQLTXHV�GpWHUPLQpV�DX�
QLYHDX�GX�PRWHXU�RX�FDUURVVHULH�TXL�LOV�QH�VRQW�SDV�PHQWLRQQpV�GDQV�FH�GRFXPHQW���GRQF�RQ�SULHU�GH�
suivre le manuel utilisation et maintenance de la voiture.
8PEUD�7RZEDUV�HVW�XQH�PDUTXH�GH�SURSULpWp�H[FOXVLYH�GH�OD�0DLVRQ�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL�VUO�
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DIE GARANTIE
Umbra Towbars erkennt eine zwei-Jahren-Garantie auf seinen Produkten vom Lieferungsdatum, 
entsprechend mit der 1999/44 EG-Richtlinie und mit dem Gesetz 23/2003. Es ist auf dem Auswechseln 
des defekten Materials begrenzt und auf keinen Fall erweitern sich um Schaden, die aus versteckten 
Mangeln ergebenden sind.
Die Anhängervorrichtung von Umbra Towbars ist nur der Marke und dem Model des Fahrzeugs 
angemessen, die in diesem Handbuch verzeichneten sind.
Die Kupplung ist nach den europäischen Richtlinien produziert, geprüft und billigen. Es ist verboten die 
Struktur der Kupplung verändern, die nur auf dem Wagentyp installiert werden kann, für die es geplant 
wird. Es ist völlig verboten keine Veränderung an die Anhängerkupplung vornehmen (zusätzliche 
Bohrungen, Schweißen von zusätzlichen Komponenten, Entfernung der originalen Bestandteile 
usw.). Die Nichteinhaltung dieser Bedingung verursacht die Annullierung der Zulassung der 
Anhängerkupplung, die Verwirkung der Garantie, überdies die Annullierung des Kraftfahrzeugscheins, 
dass wichtige Sicherheitsrisiken einschließen.
Die Nationale Vorschriften über Abnahmen müssen strikt beachten werden, die beträchtlich von Land 
zu Land abweichen können. 
Überprüfen Sie zunächst, dass Sie die richtige Anhängerkupplung für Ihr Fahrzeug haben. Wenn 
Sie unsicher sind, kontrollieren Sie die Richtigkeit der Auswahl mit dem Hersteller, bevor die 
Installation zu beginnen. Kontrollieren Sie vor der Installation, dass keine Einzelheit fehlt und dass 
alles Material während der Beförderung unbeschädigt bleibt ist und keine Schaden erleiden hat. 
Bevor die Installation, prüfen Sie mit größter Sorgfalt das Vorhandensein und die Positionierung der 
Stromkabeln im Installationsräume.
Es ist notwendig alle Befestigungspunkten verschließen wo die Anhängerkupplung auf dem Fahrzeug 
ELQGHQ�ZLUG��XP�GLH�,QÀOWUDWLRQHQ�]X�YHUPHLGHQ�
Eliminieren Sie den Isolierstoff und den Schutz des Fahrgestells (wenn sie anwesend sind) auf den 
Punkten wo die Kupplung in direkte Verbindung mit dem Chassis des Wagens ist,  machen Sie die 
Bohrungen der genauen und vorgesehenen Dimension, entfernen Sie die Metallspäne und auftragen 
Sie eine Schicht von Rostschutzlack auf die Bohrungen.
Vergewissern Sie sich dass es kein Restmaterial in den Gewindeschneiden der Mutter und den Bolzen 
gibt, die das schlechte Funktionieren verursachen könnte und das richtige Anziehen verhindern.
Die Werten D und S müssen strikt eingehalten werden und auf keinen Fall überholt. 
Raten Sie die Kugel immer entsprechend geschmiert zu halten und verwenden Sie immer die 
bestimmte Kugelkappe in Anbetracht der Funktionalität und der Nutzung. Wenn die Kugel ausziehbar 
ist und versteckt es teilweise das Schild des Wagens, ist es besser zu entfernen oder in einem 
VLFKHUHQ�2UW�]X�ZLHGHU�EULQJHQ�ZDQQ�HV�QLFKW�EHQXW]W�ZLUG�
Aufgrund vom Wagentyp, an den die Kupplung installiert müssen wird, ist es einen Schnitt der 
Stoßstange möglich. Die Umbra Towbars Informationen bezüglich des Schnitts haben ausschließlich 
HLQ�2ULHQWLHUXQJVPHUNPDO�XQG�VLH�VLQG�QLFKW�YHUELQGOLFK��
Die richtige Dimensionen und die Formation des Schnitts während der Installation der Anhängerkupplung 
bekannt werden.
Infolge von der Installation der Anhängerkupplung, können man die Unregelmäßigkeiten des 
Funktionieren auf den Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe Systemen ereignen, die an Störungen der Struktur 
PLW�GHQ�6HQVRUHQ�YHUEXQGHQ�VLQG��,Q�GLHVHP�)DOO�P�VVHQ�6LH�GLH�1DFKZHLVHPSÀQGOLFKNHLW�HLQVWHOOHQ�
oder   das Einparkhilfe System ausschalten; wenn Sie Anhängervorrichtungen mit der ausziehbare 
oder einstellbare Kugel verwenden, ist es unwahrscheinlich dass sich die Unregelmäßigkeiten des 
Funktionieren des Einparkhilfe Systems  ereignen, als der Kugel entfernt ist.
Wenn die Anhängerkupplung eine Kollision als Folge eines Unfalls erlitten hat, ist es nicht mehr als 
sicher und deshalb muss es ersetzt werden.
Nach die ersten 1000 km sollten Sie alle Mutter und Bolzen kontrollieren und  eventuell wieder 
anziehen. Es wird auch empfohlen nur Mutter und Bolzen im  vorgesehenen Kitt von originalen 
Installation der Anhängerkupplung zu verwenden und in jedem Fall die angegebenen Eigenschaften 
beachten.
Die Anhängerkupplung ist für der Antrieb des Anhängers und auch als Lastenträger verwendet wird. 
Es ist verboten die Anhängerkupplung für andere Zwecke verwenden. Die Anhängerkupplung ist eine 
.RPSRQHQWH��GLH�DXI��GLH�6LFKHUKHLWVIDKUW�HLQZLUNW�XQG�PXVV�HV�QXU�YRQ�TXDOLÀ]LHUWHP�)DFKSHUVRQDO�
installiert werden. Die falsche Montage verursacht die Gefahr der schweren Unfallen.
Es ist möglich, dass die Varianten von bestimmten Fahrzeugen sind, die wir weißen nicht. So, betreffen 
Sie immer an diesem Dokument und die technischen beziehen Zeichnungen.
'LH�%DXÀUPD�MHGHV�)DKU]HXJV�NDQQ�EHVWLPPWH�WHFKQLVFKH�$QIRUGHUXQJHQ�LQ�%H]XJ�DXI�GHQ�0RWRU�
oder die Karrosserie vorsehen,. die nicht in diesem Dokument aufgeführten sind. So, beziehen Sie 
bitte immer das Gebrauchs-und anwendungshandbuch des Wagens in Ihrem Besitz.
Umbra Towbars ist eine Marke ausschließlich gehören der Firma Umbra Rimorchi.
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GARANTIA
Umbra Towbars proporciona una garantía en sus productos por un periodo de dos años a partir de 
la fecha de entrega, de acuerdo con la Directiva UN/ECE 55.01 / CE y la Ley 23/2003. Se limita a 
reemplazar el material defectuoso y en ningún caso se extienden a daños consecuentes a vicios 
RFXOWRV��(O�GLVSRVLWLYR�GH�UHPROTXH�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL�HV�DSURSLDGR�VyOR�SDUD�OD�PDUFD�\�PRGHOR�GHO�
vehículo specifcati en este manual. El gancho está fabricado, probado y aprobado de acuerdo con 
ODV�GLUHFWLYDV�HXURSHDV��3RU�WDQWR�HVWi�SURKLELGR�LQWHUYHQLU�HQ�PRGR�DOJXQR�HQ�OD�HVWUXFWXUD��TXH�
VyOR�SXHGH� VHU� LQVWDODGR�HQ�HO� WLSR�GH� YHKtFXOR�SDUD�HO� TXH�HVWi�GLVHxDGR��(VWi�DEVROXWDPHQWH�
SURKLELGR�KDFHU�FXDOTXLHU�WLSR�GH�PRGLIFDFLyQ��DJXMHURV�DGLFLRQDOHV��FRPSRQHQWHV�DGLFLRQDOHV�GH�
VROGDGXUD��FDPELR�GH�SLH]DV�RULJLQDOHV��HWF����HWF�����HQ�HO�JDQFKR�GH�UHPROTXH��
(O�LQFXPSOLPLHQWR�GH�HVWD�FRQGLFLyQ�FDXVD�OD�FDQFHODFLyQ�GH�OD�DSUREDFLyQ�GHO�JDQFKR�GH�UHPROTXH�
\�DQXOD�OD�JDUDQWtD��DVt�FRPR�OD�FDQFHODFLyQ�GHO�SHUPLVR�GH�FLUFXODFLyQ�\�WLHQH�ULHVJRV�LPSRUWDQWHV�
de seguridad. 
'HEHQ� UHVSHWDUVH� HVFUXSXORVDPHQWH� ODV� GLUHFWULFHV� QDFLRQDOHV� VREUH� ODV� SUXHEDV�� TXH� SXHGHQ�
GLIHULU�VLJQLIFDWLYDPHQWH�GH�SDtV�D�SDtV��3RU�IDYRU��FRQVXOWH�HQ�SULPHU�OXJDU�D�HVWDU�HQ�SRVHVLyQ�GH�
OD�EDUUD�GH�UHPROTXH�FRUUHFWR�SDUD�VX�YHKtFXOR��HQ�FDVR�GH�GXGDV�OH�LQYLWDPRV�D�YHULIFDUH�FRQ�HO�
IDEULFDQWH�GH�OD�SUHFLVLyQ�GH�OD�VHOHFFLyQ�DQWHV�GH�FRPHQ]DU�OD�LQVWDODFLyQ��$QWHV�GH�OD�LQVWDODFLyQ��
SRU� IDYRU�FRPSUXHEH� WDPELpQ�TXH� WRGR�VH�HQFXHQWUD��\�TXH� WRGR�HO�PDWHULDO�VH�PDQWXYR� LQWDFWD�
durante el transporte y no ha sido dañado. Antes de trabajar en el vehículo con el máximo cuidado 
verifcare la presencia y el posicionamiento de los cables eléctricos en los compartimentos afectados 
SRU�OD�LQVWDODFLyQ��(V�QHFHVDULR�VHOODU�WRGRV�ORV�SXQWRV�GH�ÀMDFLyQ�D�OD�TXH�HVWi�DQFODGR�HO�JDQFKR�
GH�UHPROTXH�HQ�HO�YHKtFXOR�SDUD�HYLWDU�LQÀOWUDFLyQ��
(Q�ORV�SXQWRV�GRQGH�HO�JDQFKR�GH�UHPROTXH�HVWi�HQ�FRQWDFWR�GLUHFWR�FRQ�OD�HVWUXFWXUD�GHO�YHKtFXOR�
SDUD� HOLPLQDU� HO� PDWHULDO� DLVODQWH� \� OD� SURWHFFLyQ� GH� EDMRV� �VL� ORV� KD\��� KDFHU� ORV� DJXMHURV� HQ�
exactamente el tamaño esperado, eliminar virutas de metal y aplicar una capa de inhibidor de 
FRUURVLyQ�HQ�DJXMHURV�REWHQLGRV��$VHJ~UHVH�GH�TXH�QR�KD\D�QLQJ~Q�PDWHULDO�UHVLGXDO�HQ�ODV�URVFDV�
GH�ORV�WRUQLOORV�\�WXHUFDV�TXH�SRGUtDQ�FDXVDU�XQ�PDO�IXQFLRQDPLHQWR�\�SUHYHQLU�DSULHWH�DGHFXDGR��
Los valores de “D” y “S” deben cumplirse estrictamente, y en ningún caso superaron. En vista de 
las características y uso, se recomienda mantener la pelota siempre adecuadamente lubrifcata, y 
utilizar siempre la bola correspondiente cubierta. Si la bola es desmontable y oculta parcialmente la 
placa de matrícula del vehículo cuando no esté en uso, es preferible extraerla y almacenarla en un 
OXJDU�VHJXUR��'HSHQGLHQGR�GHO�WLSR�GH�YHKtFXOR�HQ�HO�TXH�VH�GHEH�LQVWDODU�HO�JDQFKR�GH�UHPROTXH�
HV�SRVLEOH�TXH�VHD�QHFHVDULR�XQ�FRUWH�GHO�SDUDFKRTXHV��/D�LQIRUPDFLyQ�SURSRUFLRQDGD�SRU�8PEUD�
5LPRUFKL�HQ�UHODFLyQ�FRQ�HO�FRUWH�VRQ�~QLFDPHQWH�D�WtWXOR�LOXVWUDWLYR�\�QR�VRQ�YLQFXODQWHV��
(O�WDPDxR�H[DFWR�\�OD�IRUPD�GHO�FRUWH�XVWHG�VDEUi�H[DFWDPHQWH�VyOR�GXUDQWH�OD�LQVWDODFLyQ�GH�OD�EDUUD�
GH�UHPROTXH��(Q�ORV�YHKtFXORV�FRQ�VLVWHPD�GH�D\XGD�DO�DSDUFDPLHQWR�SDUD�LQVWDODU�HO�HQJDQFKH�GH�
UHPROTXH�SXHGH�FDXVDU�IDOORV�GH�IXQFLRQDPLHQWR�UHODFLRQDGRV�FRQ�OD�LQWHUIHUHQFLD�GH�OD�HVWUXFWXUD�
FRQ� ORV�VHQVRUHV��(Q�HVWH�FDVR�HV�QHFHVDULR�DMXVWDU� OD�VHQVLELOLGDG�GH�GHWHFFLyQ�R�GHVDFWLYDU�HO�
VLVWHPD�DX[LOLDU� GH� DSDUFDPLHQWR�� VL� VH� XWLOL]D� XQ� GLVSRVLWLYR� GH� UHPROTXH� FRQ�EROD� VHSDUDEOH� R�
DMXVWDEOH�HV�SRFR�SUREDEOH�TXH�VH�SURGXFD�XQ�PDO�IXQFLRQDPLHQWR�GHO�VLVWHPD�GH�HVWDFLRQDPLHQWR�
DX[LOLDU�FXDQGR�VH�TXLWD�OD�SHORWD��6L�OD�EDUUD�GH�UHPROTXH�KD�VXIULGR�XQD�FROLVLyQ��FRPR�UHVXOWDGR�GH�
XQ�DFFLGHQWH�\D�QR�VH�FRQVLGHUD�TXH�HV�VHJXUR��\�SRU�OR�WDQWR�GHEH�VHU�UHHPSOD]DGR��
Después de la primera 1000 kilometros se recomienda comprobar todos los datos y tornillos, y vuelva 
D�DSUHWDU�VL�HV�QHFHVDULR��7DPELpQ�HV�DFRQVHMDEOH�XWLOL]DU�VyOR�ODV�WXHUFDV�\�WRUQLOORV�LQFOXLGRV�HQ�HO�
NLW�GH�LQVWDODFLyQ�RULJLQDO�GH�OD�EDUUD�GH�UHPROTXH��\�HO�UHVSHWR�HQ�FDGD�FDVR�GH�ODV�FDUDFWHUtVWLFDV�
HVSHFLÀFDGDV��
(O�HQJDQFKH�GH�UHPROTXH�HVWi�GLVHxDGR�SDUD�WUDQVSRUWDU�UHPROTXHV��\�SDUD�VX�XVR�FRPR�SRUWDGRU�
GH�FDUJDV��1R�VH�SHUPLWH�XQD�XWLOL]DFLyQ�SDUD�ÀQHV�GLVWLQWRV�GD�ORV�TXH�VRQ�HVSHFLÀFDGRV��
(O�JDQFKR�GH�UHPROTXH�HV�XQ�FRPSRQHQWH�TXH�DIHFWD�GH�PDQHUD� LPSRUWDQWH�HQ� OD�VHJXULGDG�HQ�
OD�FRQGXFFLyQ��\�VyOR�SXHGH�VHU�LQVWDODGR�SRU�SHUVRQDO�FXDOLÀFDGR��(Q�HO�FDVR�GH�XQD�LQVWDODFLyQ�
LQFRUUHFWD��H[LVWH�HO�SHOLJUR�GH�DFFLGHQWHV�JUDYHV��(V�SRVLEOH�TXH�KD\D�YDULDFLRQHV�GH�GHWHUPLQDGRV�
YHKtFXORV�GH�ORV�TXH�QR�VRPRV�FRQVFLHQWHV��
3RU�HVWD�UD]yQ��OH�UHFRPHQGDPRV�TXH�XWLOLFH�VLHPSUH�HVWH�GRFXPHQWR�\�ORV�GLEXMRV�FRQWHQLGRV�HQ�
el presente documento. 
(O�IDEULFDQWH�GH�FDGD�YHKtFXOR�SXHGH�SURSRUFLRQDU�WDUHDV�WpFQLFDV�HVSHFtÀFDV�D�QLYHO�GHO�PRWRU�R�
GHO�FXHUSR�TXH�QR�VH�PXHVWUD�HQ�HVWH�GRFXPHQWR��DVt�TXH�SRU�IDYRU�VLHPSUH�FRQVXOWH�HO�PDQXDO�GH�
XVR�\�PDQWHQLPLHQWR�GHO�YHKtFXOR�HQ�VX�SRVHVLyQ��
Umbra Rimorchi es una marca comercial propiedad exclusiva de Umbra Rimorchi Srl.
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ƜƙƩƙƦƫơƸ
8PEUD�7RZEDUV�ǈǉǁǀǆƹƾǋ�ƼƹǉƹǆǋǁǗ�ǆƹ�ǊƻǇǗ�ǈǉǇƽǌǃǏǁǗ�ǆƹ�ǈǉǇǋǘƿƾǆǁǁ�ƽƻǌǎ�Ǆƾǋ�Ǌ�ǅǇǅƾǆǋƹ�ƽǇǊǋƹƻǃǁ�
ǋǇƻƹǉƹ�ƻ�ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǇƾ�ǅƾǊǋǇ��ǁ�Ǉǋƻƾǐƹƾǋ�ƞƻǉǇǈƾǂǊǃǇǂ�ƝǁǉƾǃǋǁƻH���������(&�ǁ�ǀƹǃǇǆǇƽƹǋƾǄǕǊǋƻǌ�
���������Ơƹǅƾǆƹ�ƽƾǍƾǃǋǆǇƼǇ�ǋǇƻƹǉƹ�ǘƻǄǘƾǋǊǘ�ǇƼǉƹǆǁǐƾǆǆǇǂ�ǁ�ǆƾ�ǉƹǊǈǉǇǊǋǉƹǆǘƾǋǊǘ�ǆƹ�ǋǇƻƹǉǔ�
ǊǇ�Ǌǃǉǔǋǔǅǁ�ƽƾǍƾǃǋƹǅǁ�
ƚǌǃǊǁǉǇƻǇǐǆǔǂ�ǃǉǗǃ��ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǌƾǋǊǘ�ǋǇǄǕǃǇ�ƽǄǘ�ǅƹǉǃǁ�ǁ�ǅǇƽƾǄǁ�ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǘ��ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǇǂ�
ƻ�ƽƹǆǆǇǅ�ǉǌǃǇƻǇƽǊǋƻƾ��
ƭƹǉǃǇǈ� ǈǉǇǁǀƻƾƽƾǆ�� ǈǉǇƻƾǉƾǆ� ǁ� ǌǋƻƾǉƿƽƾǆ� ƝǁǉƾǃǋǁƻǇǂ�� ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǌǗǒƾǂ� ƾƻǉǇǈƾǂǊǃǁǅ�
Ǌǋƹǆƽƹǉǋƹǅ��ƠƹǈǉƾǒƹƾǋǊǘ�ǁǊǃƹƿƹǋǕ�Ǌǋǉǌǃǋǌǉǌ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ��ǃǇǋǇǉƹǘ�ǅǇƿƾǋ�ƺǔǋǕ�ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆƹ�ǆƹ�
ǇǈǉƾƽƾǄƾǆǆǔǂ�ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǕ��ƽǄǘ�ǃǇǋǇǉǇƼǇ�Ǉǆƹ�ƺǔǄƹ�ǉƹǀǉƹƺǇǋƹǆƹ��ƪǋǉǇƼǇ�ǀƹǈǉƾǒƹƾǋǊǘ�ǁǀǅƾǆǘǋǕ�
ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈD� �ƽǇǈǇǄǆǁǋƾǄǕǆǔƾ�ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘ�� Ǌƻƹǉǃƹ�ƽǇǈǇǄǆǁǋƾǄǕǆǔǎ�ƽƾǋƹǄƾǂ��ǌƽƹǄƾǆǁƾ�
ǇǉǁƼǁǆƹǄǕǆǔǎ�ǃǇǅǈǇǆƾǆǋǇƻ�ǁ�ǋ�ƽ����ƦƹǉǌǑƾǆǁƾ�ǖǋǇƼǇ�ǌǊǄǇƻǁǘ�ǈǉǁƻǇƽǁǋ�ǃ�ǆƾƽƾǂǊǋƻǁǋƾǄǕǆǇǊǋǁ�
ǇǅǇǄǇƼƹǏǁǁ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ� ǁ� ǆƾƽƾǂǊǋƻǁǋƾǄǕǆǇǊǋǁ� Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǁ�� ǃǉǇǅƾ� ǋǇƼǇ�� ǆƾƽƾǂǊǋƻǁǋƾǄǕǆǇǊǋǁ�
ǋƾǎǆǁǐƾǊǃǇƼǇ�ǋƹǄǇǆƹ�ǁ�ǆƾǊǚǋ�ƺǇǄǕǑǇǂ�ǉǁǊǃ�ǇǈƹǊǆǇǊǋǁ�
ƦƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǊǋǉǇƼǇ�ǈǉǁƽƾǉƿǁƻƹǋǕǊǘ�ǆƹǏǁǇǆƹǄǕǆǔǎ�ǆǇǉǅƹǋǁƻ�ǈǇ�ǋƾǊǋǁǉǇƻƹǆǁǗ���ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ�ǅǇƼǌǋ�
ǅƾǆǘǋǕǊǘ�ƻ�ǀƹƻǁǊǁǅǇǊǋǁ�Ǉǋ�Ǌǋǉƹǆǔ��
%�ǈƾǉƻǌǗ�ǇǐƾǉƾƽǕ�ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǈǉǇǃǇǆǋǉǇǄǁǉǇƻƹǋǕ�ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǁƾ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�ƽƹǆǆǇǅǌ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǅǌ�
ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻǌ��ǈƾǉƾƽ�ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǇǂ��ƻ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǊǇǅǆƾǆǁǂ��ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ�ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǁƾ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�
ǈǉǇǁǀƻǇƽǁǋƾǄǗ��ƨƾǉƾƽ� ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǇǂ� ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ� ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ�� ǐǋǇƺǔ� ƻǊƾ� ƽƾǋƹǄǁ� ƺǔǄǁ� ǆƹ�ǅƾǊǋƾ�
ǁ�ǐǋǇƺǔ�ǆƾ�ƺǔǄ�ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽǚǆ�ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄ�ƻǇ�ƻǉƾǅǘ�ǈƾǉƾƻǇǀǃǁ��ƨƾǉƾƽ�ǆƹǐƹǄǇǅ�ǉƹƺǇǋǔ�ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ�
ǆƹǄǁǐǁƾ�ǁ�ǉƹǊǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁƾ�ǖǄƾǃǋǉǇǈǉǇƻǇƽǃǁ�ǋƹǅ��Ƽƽƾ�Ǉǆƹ�ƽǇǄƿǆƹ�ƺǔǋǕ�ǈǇƽǃǄǗǐƾǆƹ�
ƦƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǈǉǇǊƻƾǉǄǁǋǕ�ƻǊƾ�ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘ��Ƽƽƾ�ƺǌƽƾǋ�ǃǉƾǈǁǋǕǊǘ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��ǁǀƺƾƼƹǘ�ǁǆǍǁǄǕǋǉƹǏǁǁ�
ƛ�ǅƾǊǋƹǎ��Ƽƽƾ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ�ƺǌƽƾǋ�ǆƹǎǇƽǁǋǕǊǘ�ƻ�ǋƾǊǆǇǅ�ǃǇǆǋƹǃǋƾ�Ǌ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔǅ�ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻǇǅ��ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�
ǌƽƹǄǁǋǕ� ǁǀǇǄǁǉǌǗǒǁǂ� ǁ� ǀƹǒǁǋǆǔǂ�ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄǔ� �ƾǊǄǁ� ǋƹǃǁƾ� ǁǅƾǗǋǊǘ��� ǈǉǇǊƻƾǉǄǁǋǕ� ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘ�
ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǔǎ� ǉƹǀǅƾǉǇƻ� ƻ� ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǌǗǒǁǎ� ǅƾǊǋƹǎ� ǃǉƾǈǄƾǆǁǘ�� ǌƺǉƹǋǕ� ǅƾǋǋƹǄǁǐƾǊǃǌ� Ǌǋǉǌƿǃǌ�
ǁ� ǆƹǆƾǊǋǁ� Ǉƽǁǆ� ǊǄǇǂ� ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǉǇǀǁǂǆǇƼǇ� ǈǇǃǉǔǋǁǘ� ǆƹ� ƼǇǋǇƻǔƾ� ǇǋƻƾǉǊǋǁǘ�� ƬƺƾƽǁǋǕǊǘ�� ǐǋǇ� ǆƾǋ�
ǇǊǋƹǋǃǇƻ�ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄƹ�ǆƹ�Ƽƹǂǃƹǎ�ǁ�ƺǇǄǋƹǎ��ǐǋǇ�ǅǇƿƾǋ�ǈǉǁƻƾǊǋǁ�ǃ�ǆƾǁǊǈǉƹƻǆǇǊǋǁ�ǁ�ǈǉƾƽǇǋƻǉƹǋǁǋǕ�
ǆƹƽǄƾƿƹǒǌǗ�ǀƹǋǘƿǃǌ��
Ơǆƹǐƾǆǁǘ�'��ǈǉƹƻǔǂ��ǁ�6��Ǆƾƻǔǂ��ƽǇǄƿǆǔ�ǊǋǉǇƼǇ�ǊǇƺǄǗƽƹǋǕǊǘ��ǁ�ǆǁ�ƻ�ǃǇƾǅ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǆƾ�ƽǇǄƿǆǔ�
ǈǉƾƻǔǑƹǋǕǊǘ�� ƪ� ǌǐǚǋǇǅ� ǍǌǆǃǏǁǇǆƹǄǕǆǇǊǋǁ� ǁ� ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁǘ�� ǉƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌƾǋǊǘ� ǎǉƹǆǁǋǕ� Ǒƹǉ�
ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�ǆƹƽǄƾƿƹǑǁǅ�ǇƺǉƹǀǇǅ�ƻ�ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǉǇǀǁǂǆǇǅ�ǅƹǊǋǁǃƾ�ǁ�ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǋǕ�ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǌǗǒǌǗ�
ǀƹǒǁǋǌ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�� ƩƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌƾǋǊǘ� ǊǆǘǋǕ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈǆǔǂ� Ǒƹǉ� ǁ� ǈǇǄǇƿǁǋǕ� ƻ� ƺƾǀǇǈƹǊǆǇƾ� ǅƾǊǋǇ��
ƾǊǄǁ�Ǉǆ�ǉƹǊǈǇǄǇƼƹƾǋǊǘ�ǀƹ�ǆǇǅƾǉǆǔǅ�ǀǆƹǃǇǅ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ��ǘƻǄǘƾǋǊǘ�ǊǓǚǅǆǔǅ�ǁ�ǆƾ�
ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǌƾǋǊǘ�ǃƹǃǇƾ�ǋǇ�ƻǉƾǅǘ�
ƛ� ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǁǁ� Ǌ� ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔǅ� ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻǇǅ�� ǆƹ� ǃǇǋǇǉǇƾ� ƽǇǄƿƾǆ� ƺǔǋǕ� ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��
ƻǇǀǅǇƿƾǆ�ǆƹƽǉƾǀ�ƺƹǅǈƾǉƹ��ơǆǍǇǉǅƹǏǁǘ��ǈǉƾƽǇǊǋƹƻǄƾǆǆƹǘ�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL��ǁǅƾǗǒƹǘ�ǇǋǆǇǑƾǆǁƾ�
ǃ�ǆƹƽǆǉƾǀǌ�ƺƹǅǈƾǉƹ��ǆǇǊǁǋ�ǁǄǄǗǊǋǉƹǋǁƻǆǔǂ�ǎƹǉƹǃǋƾǉ�ǁ�ǆƾ�ǁǅƾƾǋ�ǇƼǉƹǆǁǐƾǆǁǂ��ƫǇǐǆǔƾ�ǉƹǀǅƾǉǔ�
ǁ�ǍǇǉǅǔ�ǆƹƽǉƾǀƹ�ƺǌƽǌǋ�ǁǀƻƾǊǋǆǔ�ǁǊǃǄǗǐǁǋƾǄǕǆǇ�ƻǇ�ƻǉƾǅǘ�ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǁ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�
ƛ� ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔ[� ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ[�� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ� ǇǊǆƹǒƾǆǔ� ǈƹǉǃǇƻǇǐǆǔǅ� ǉƹƽƹǉǇǅ�� ǈǇǊǄƾ� ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǁ�
ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�ǅǇƼǌǋ�ǆƹƺǄǗƽƹǋǕǊǘ�ǆƾǈǇǄƹƽǃǁ��Ǌƻǘǀƹǆǆǔƾ�Ǌ�ǈǇǅƾǎƹǅǁ�ƻ�Ǌǋǉǌǃǋǌǉƾ�ƽƹǋǐǁǃǇƻ��ƛ�ƽƹǆǆǇǅ�
ǊǄǌǐƹƾ� ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ� ǇǋǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻƹǋǕ� ƻǇǊǈǉǁǁǅǐǁƻǇǊǋǕ� ƽƹǋǐǁǃǇƻ� ǁǄǁ� ǇǋǃǄǗǐǁǋǕ� ǈƹǉǃǇƻǇǐǆǔǂ�
ǉƹƽƹǉ��ƛ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ��ƾǊǄǁ�ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǌƾǋǊǘ�ǌǊǋǉǇǂǊǋƻǇ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�ǊǇ�ǊǓǚǅǆǔǅ�ǁǄǁ�ǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǌƾǅǔǅ�ǑƹǉǇǅ��
ǊǌǒƾǊǋƻǌƾǋ�ǅƹǄǇƻƾǉǇǘǋǆǇǊǋǕ�ǆƾǈǇǄƹƽǇǃ�ǈƹǉǃǇƻǇǐǆǇƼǇ�ǉƹƽƹǉƹ�ƻ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ��ƾǊǄǁ�Ǒƹǉ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ�Ǌǆǘǋ�
ƛ� ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�� ƾǊǄǁ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈ� ǈǇǊǋǉƹƽƹǄ� ǈǉǁ� ǊǋǇǄǃǆǇƻƾǆǁǁ� ƻ� ǉƾǀǌǄǕǋƹǋƾ� ƽǇǉǇƿǆǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�
ǈǉǇǁǊǑƾǊǋƻǁǘ��ǆƾǄǕǀǘ�ǉƹǊǊǐǁǋǔƻƹǋǕ�ǆƹ�ƾƼǇ�ǁǊǈǉƹƻǆǇǊǋǕ�ǁ�ǆǌƿǆǇ�ǀƹǅƾǆǁǋǕ��
ƨǇǊǄƾ�ǈǉǇƺƾƼƹ�ǈƾǉƻǔǎ������ǃǅ�ǉƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌƾǋǊǘ�ǈǉǇƻƾǉǁǋǕ�ƻǊƾ� Ƽƹǂǃǁ�ǁ� ƺǇǄǋǔ�� ǁ� ǀƹǃǉǌǋǁǋǕ� ǁǎ�
ǈǇǃǉƾǈǐƾ��ƩƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌƾǋǊǘ�ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǋǕ�ǋǇǄǕǃǇ�Ƽƹǂǃǁ�ǁ�ƺǇǄǋǔ��ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǔƾ�ƻ�ǆƹƺǇǉƾ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ��ǈǉǁ�
ǇǉǁƼǁǆƹǄǕǆǇǂ�ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃƾ�ǁ�ƻ�ǄǗƺǇǅ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǈǉǁƽƾǉƿǁƻƹǋǕǊǘ�ǌǃƹǀƹǆǆǔǎ�ǎƹǉƹǃǋƾǉǁǊǋǁǃ�
ƭƹǉǃǇǈ�ǈǉƾƽǆƹǀǆƹǐƾǆ�ƽǄǘ�ǈƾǉƾƻǇǀǃǁ�ǈǉǁǏƾǈǇƻ�ǁ�ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁǘ�ƻ�ǃƹǐƾǊǋƻƾ�ǈƾǉƾƻǇǀǃǁ�Ƽǉǌǀƹ��
ƠƹǈǉƾǒƹƾǋǊǘ� ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǋǕ� ƽǄǘ� ƽǉǌƼǁǎ� ǏƾǄƾǂ�� ƭƹǉǃǇǈ� ǘƻǄǘƾǋǊǘ� ǃǇǅǈǇǆƾǆǋǇǅ�� Ǉǋ� ǃǇǋǇǉǇƼǇ�
ǀƹƻǁǊǁǋ� ƺƾǀǇǈƹǊǋǆǇǊǋǕ� ǋǉƹǊǆǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ� ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ�� ǁ� ƽǇǄƿƾǆ� ƺǔǋǕ� ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆ� ǁǊǃǄǗǐǁǋƾǄǕǆǇ�
ǃƻƹǄǁǍǁǏǁǉǇƻƹǆǔǅ� ǈƾǉǊǇǆƹǄǇǅ�� ƛ� ǊǄǌǐƹƾ� ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇǂ� ǌǊǋƹǆǇƻǃǁ� ǊǌǒƾǊǋƻǌƾǋ� ǇǈƹǊǋǆǇǊǋǕ�
ƽǇǉǇƿǆǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǈǉǇǁǊǑƾǊǋƻǁǘ��
ƛǇǀǅǇƿǆǇ�ǊǌǒƾǊǋƻǌǗǋ�ǇǈǉƾƽƾǄƾǆǆǔƾ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔƾ�ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ��Ǉ�ǃǇǋǇǉǔǎ�ǆƹǅ�ǆǁǐƾƼǇ�ǆƾ�ǁǀƻƾǊǋǆǇ��
ƛ�ǋƹǃǇǅ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǊǊǔǄƹǋǕǊǘ�ǆƹ�ƽƹƹǆǔǂ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋ�ǁ�ƾƼǇ�ǋƾǎǆǁǐƾǊǃǁƾ�ǐƾǉǋƾƿǁ�
ƨǉǇǁǀƻǇƽǁǋƾǄǕ�ǃƹƿƽǇƼǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ�ǅǇƿƾǋ�ǈǉƾƽǇǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ�ǃǇǆǃǉƾǋǆǔƾ�ǋƾǎǆǁǐƾǊǃǁƾ�
ǋǉƾƺǇƻƹǆǁǘ�ǈǇ�ǇǋǆǇǑƾǆǁǗ�ǃ�ƽƻǁƼƹǋƾǄǗ�ǁǄǁ�ǃǌǀǇƻǌ��ǆƾ�ǈƾǉƾǐǁǊǄƾǆǆǔǎ�ƻ�ƽƹǆǆǇǅ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋƾ��ƛ�
ǋƹǃǇǅ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǆƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ�ǊǊǔǄƹǋǕǊǘ�ǆƹ�ǉǌǃǇƻǇƽǊǋƻǇ�ǈǇ�ǖǃǊǈǄǌƹǋƹǏǁǁ�ǃǇǆǃǉƾǋǆǇƼǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�
ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹ��
8PEUD�7RZEDUV�ǘƻǄǘƾǋǊǘ�ǖǃǊǃǄǗǀǁƻǆǇǂ�ǋǇǉƼǇƻǇǂ�ǅƹǉǃǇǂ�Ǉǋ�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL�VUO�
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ƜƙƩƙƦƫǝƸ
8PEUD�7RZEDUV�ƻǁǀǆƹǡ�ƼƹǉƹǆǋǞǗ�ǆƹ�ǊƻǇǗ�ǈǉǇƽǌǃǏǞǗ�ǆƹ�ǈǉǇǋǘǀǞ�ƽƻǇǎ�ǉǇǃǞƻ�ǀ�ǅǇǅƾǆǋǌ�ƽǇǊǋƹƻǃǁ�
ǋǇƻƹǉǌ�ǌ�ƻǃƹǀƹǆƾ�ǅǞǊǏƾ�� Ǟ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽƹǡ�ǠƻǉǇǈƾǂǊǕǃǞǂ�ƝǁǉƾǃǋǁƻǞ���������(&�ǋƹ�ǀƹǃǇǆǇƽƹƻǊǋƻǌ�
��������� ƠƹǅǞǆƹ� ƽƾǍƾǃǋǆǇƼǇ� ǋǇƻƹǉǌ� ǡ� ǇƺǅƾƿƾǆǇǗ� Ǟ� ǆƾ� ǉǇǀǈǇƻǊǗƽƿǌǡǋǕǊǘ� ǆƹ� ǋǇƻƹǉǁ� Ǟǀ�
ǈǉǁǎǇƻƹǆǁǅǁ�ƽƾǍƾǃǋƹǅǁ�
ƚǌǃǊǁǉǆǁǂ�ǃǉǗǃ��ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌǡǋǕǊǘ�ǄǁǑƾ�ƽǄǘ�ǅƹǉǃǁ�ǋƹ�ǅǇƽƾǄǞ�ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǞǄǘ��ƻǃƹǀƹǆǇǣ�
ƻ�ƽƹǆǞǂ�ǞǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǞǣ��
ƭƹǉǃǇǈ�ƻǁǉǇƺǄƾǆǇ��ƻǁǈǉǇƺǌƻƹǆǇ�ǋƹ�ǀƹǋƻƾǉƿƽƾǆǇ�ƝǁǉƾǃǋǁƻǇǗ��ǘǃƹ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽƹǡ�ǡƻǉǇǈƾǂǊǃǁǅ�
Ǌǋƹǆƽƹǉǋƹǅ���ƠƹƺǇǉǇǆǘǡǋǕǊǘ�ǀǅǞǆǗƻƹǋǁ�Ǌǋǉǌǃǋǌǉǌ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ��ǘǃƹ�ǅǇƿƾǋ�ƺǌǋǁ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆƹ�ǆƹ�
ǈƾƻǆǁǂ�ǋǁǈ�ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǞǄǘ��ƽǄǘ�ǘǃǇƼǇ�ƻǇǆƹ�ƺǌǄƹ�ǉǇǀǉǇƺǄƾǆƹ��ƪǌƻǇǉǇ�ǀƹƺǇǉǇǆǘǡǋǕǊǘ�ǀǅǞǆǗƻƹǋǁ�
ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ� �ǊǋƻǇǉǗƻƹǋǁ� ƽǇƽƹǋǃǇƻǞ� ǇǋƻǇǉǁ�� ǀƻƹǉǗƻƹǋǁ� ƽǇƽƹǋǃǇƻǞ� ƽƾǋƹǄǞ�� ƻǁƽƹǄǘǋǁ�
ǇǉǁƼǞǆƹǄǕǆǞ�ǃǇǅǈǇǆƾǆǋǁ�Ǟ�ǋ�ƽ����ƨǇǉǌǑƾǆǆǘ�ƽƹǆǇǣ�ǌǅǇƻǁ�ǈǉǁǀƻǇƽǁǋǕ�ƽǇ�ǆƾƽǞǂǊǆǇǊǋǞ�ǇǅǇǄǇƼƹǏǞǣ�
ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ� ǋƹ� ǆƾƽǞǂǊǆǇǊǋǞ� ǊƹǅǇǣ� ƼƹǉƹǆǋǞǣ�� ǃǉǞǅ� ǋǇƼǇ�� ǆƾƽǞǂǊǆǇǊǋǞ� ǋƾǎǆǞǐǆǇƼǇ� ǋƹǄǇǆǌ� ǋƹ� ǆƾǊƾ�
ƻƾǄǁǃǁǂ�ǉǁǀǁǃ�ǆƾƺƾǀǈƾǐǆǇǊǋǞ�
ƦƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ� ǊǌƻǇǉǇ� ƽǇǋǉǁǅǌƻƹǋǁǊǕ� ǆƹǏǞǇǆƹǄǕǆǔǎ� ǆǇǉǅƹǋǁƻ� ǈǇ� ǋƾǊǋǌƻƹǆǆǗ�� ǘǃǞ� ǅǇƿǌǋ�
ǀǅǞǆǗƻƹǋǁǊǘ�ƻ�ǀƹǄƾƿǆǇǊǋǞ�ƻǞƽ�ǃǉƹǣǆǁ��
%� ǈƾǉǑǌ� ǐƾǉƼǌ� ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ� ǈǉǇǃǇǆǋǉǇǄǗƻƹǋǁ� ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǞǊǋǕ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈƹ� ƽƹǆǇǅǌ� ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǅǌ�
ǀƹǊǇƺǌ��ǈƾǉƾƽ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘǅ��ǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�ǊǌǅǆǞƻǞƻ��ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ƻǈƾƻǆǁǋǁǊǕ��ǒǇ�ƽƹǆǁǂ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ�
ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽƹǡ�ǂǇƼǇ�ƻǁǉǇƺǆǁǃǌ��ƨƾǉƾƽ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘǅ�ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǁǋǁ��ǒǇƺ�ǌǊǞ�ƽƾǋƹǄǞ�ƺǌǄǁ�
ǆƹ�ǅǞǊǏǞ�Ǟ�ǒǇƺ�ǆƾ�ƺǌƻ�ǈǇǑǃǇƽƿƾǆǁǂ�ǅƹǋƾǉǞƹǄ�ǈǞƽ�ǐƹǊ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǌƻƹǆǆǘ��ƨƾǉƾƽ�ǈǇǐƹǋǃǇǅ�ǉǇƺǇǋǁ�
ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǁǋǁ�ǆƹǘƻǆǞǊǋǕ�ǋƹ�ǉǇǀǅǞǒƾǆǆǘ�ƾǄƾǃǋǉǇǈǉǇƻǇƽǃǁ�ǋƹǅ��ƽƾ�ƻǇǆƹ�ǈǇƻǁǆǆƹ�ƺǌǋǁ�ǈǞƽǃǄǗǐƾǆƹ�
ƦƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ǈǉǇǊƻƾǉǄǁǋǁ�ƻǊǞ�ǇǋƻǇǉǁ��ƽƾ�ƺǌƽƾ�ǃǉǞǈǁǋǁǊǘ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��ǀƹǈǇƺǞƼƹǗǐǁ�ǞǆǍǞǄǕǋǉƹǏǞǣ�
ƛ�ǅǞǊǏǘǎ��ƽƾ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ�ƺǌƽƾǋ�ǀǆƹǎǇƽǁǋǁǊǕ�ƻ�ǋǞǊǆǇǅǌ�ǃǇǆǋƹǃǋǞ�ǀ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǁǅ�ǀƹǊǇƺǇǅ��ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�
ƻǁƽƹǄǁǋǁ�ǞǀǇǄǗǗǐǁǂ�ǋƹ�ǀƹǎǁǊǋǆǁǂ�ǅƹǋƾǉǞƹǄ��ǘǃǒǇ�ǋƹǃǁǂ�ǞǊǆǌǡ���ǈǉǇǊƻƾǉǄǁǋǁ�ǇǋƻǇǉǁ�ƻǃƹǀƹǆǁǎ�
ǉǇǀǅǞǉǞƻ� ǌ� ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǁǎ�ǅǞǊǏǘǎ� ǃǉǞǈǄƾǆǆǘ�� ǀƹƺǉƹǋǁ�ǅƾǋƹǄǞǐǆǌ� Ǌǋǉǌƿǃǌ� ǋƹ� ǆƹǆƾǊǋǁ� Ǉƽǁǆ�Ǒƹǉ�
ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǉǇǀǞǂǆǇƼǇ�ǈǇǃǉǁǋǋǘ�ǆƹ�ƼǇǋǇƻǞ�ǇǋƻǇǉǁ��ƛǈƾƻǆǁǋǁǊǕ��ǒǇ�ǆƾǅƹǡ�ǀƹǄǁǑǃǞƻ�ǅƹǋƾǉǞƹǄǌ�ǆƹ�
Ƽƹǂǃƹǎ�ǋƹ�ƺǇǄǋƹǎ��ǒǇ�ǅǇƿƾ�ǈǉǁǀƻƾǊǋǁ�ƽǇ�ǆƾǊǈǉƹƻǆǇǊǋǞ�ǋƹ�ǀƹǈǇƺǞƼǋǁ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǞǂ�ǀƹǋǘƿǏǞ��
Ơǆƹǐƾǆǆǘ�'��ǈǉƹƻǁǂ��Ǟ�6��ǄǞƻǁǂ��ǈǇƻǁǆǆǞ�ƺǌǋǁ�ǊǌƻǇǉǇ�ƽǇǋǉǁǅƹǆǞ��Ǟ�ǆǞ�ƻ�ǘǃǇǅǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�ǆƾ�ǈǇƻǁǆǆǞ�
ƺǌǋǁ� � ǈƾǉƾƻǁǒƾǆǞ�� Ơ� ǉǇǀǉƹǎǌǆǃǇǅ� ǍǌǆǃǏǞǇǆƹǄǕǆǇǊǋǞ� ǋƹ� ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋƹǆǆǘ�� ǉƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌǡǋǕǊǘ�
ǀƺƾǉǞƼƹǋǁ� ǃǌǄǗ� ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ� ǆƹǄƾƿǆǁǅ� ǐǁǆǇǅ� ƻ� ƹǆǋǁǃǇǉǉǇǀǞǂǆǇǅǌ� ǅƹǊǋǁǃǌ� Ǟ� ǈǞƽǋǉǁǅǌƻƹǋǁ�
ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǁǂ�ǀƹǎǁǊǋ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ��ƩƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌǡǋǊǘ�ǀǆǘǋǁ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǆǌ�ǃǌǄǗ� Ǟ�ǈǇǅǞǊǋǁǋǁ�ƻ�ƺƾǀǈƾǐǆƾ�
ǅǞǊǏƾ�� ǘǃǒǇ� ƻǇǆƹ� ǉǇǀǅǞǒƾǆƹ� ǀƹ� ǆǇǅƾǉǆǁǅ� ǀǆƹǃǇǅ� ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ� ǀƹǊǇƺǌ�� ǡ� ǀµǡǅǆǇǗ� Ǟ� ǆƾ�
ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌǡǋǕǊǘ�ǘǃǁǂǊǕ�ǐƹǊ��Ƭ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇǊǋǞ� ǀ� � ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǁǅ�ǀƹǊǇƺǇǅ��ǆƹ�ǘǃǁǂ�ǅƹǡ�ƺǌǋǁ�
ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǁǂ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ��ǅǇƿǄǁƻǁǂ�ǆƹƽǉǞǀ�ƺƹǅǈƾǉǌ�� ǝǆǍǇǉǅƹǏǞǘ��ǆƹƽƹǆƹ�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL��ǘǃƹ�
ǅƹǡ� ƻǞƽǆǇǑƾǆǆǘ� ƽǇ� ǆƹƽǉǞǀǌ� ƺƹǅǈƾǉƹ�� ǆǇǊǁǋ� ǞǄǗǊǋǉƹǋǁƻǆǁǂ� ǎƹǉƹǃǋƾǉ� ǋƹ� ǆƾ�ǅƹǡ� ǇƺǅƾƿƾǆǕ��
ƫǇǐǆǞ�ǉǇǀǅǞǉǁ�Ǟ�ǍǇǉǅǁ�ǆƹƽǉǞǀǌ�ƺǌƽǌǋǕ�ƻǞƽǇǅǞ�ƻǁǃǄǗǐǆǇ�ǈǞƽ�ǐƹǊ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ�
ƛ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǔ[�ǀƹǊǇƺƹǎ��ǘǃǞ�ǇƺǄƹƽǆƹǆǞ�ǈƹǉǃǌƻƹǄǕǆǁǅ�ǉƹƽƹǉǇǅ��ǈǞǊǄǘ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ�
ǅǇƿǌǋǕ�ǊǈǇǊǋƾǉǞƼƹǋǁǊǕ�ǆƾǊǈǉƹƻǆǇǊǋǞ��ǈǇƻµǘǀƹǆǞ�ǀ�ǈƾǉƾǑǃǇƽƹǅǁ�ǌ�ǊǋǉǌǃǋǌǉǞ�ƽƹǋǐǁǃǞƻ��ƛ�ƽƹǆǇǅǌ�
ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ƻǞƽǉƾƼǌǄǗƻƹǋǁ�ǐǌǋǄǁƻǞǊǋǕ�ƽƹǋǐǁǃǞƻ�ƹƺǇ�ƻǞƽǃǄǗǐǁǋǁ�ǈƹǉǃǌƻƹǄǕǆǁǂ�ǉƹƽƹǉ��
Ƭ� ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�� ǘǃǒǇ� ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌǡǋǕǊǘ� ǈǉǁǊǋǉǞǂ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ� Ǟǀ� ǀµǡǅǆǇǗ� ƹƺǇ� ǉƾƼǌǄǗǗǐǇǗ� ǃǌǄƾǗ��
ǞǊǆǌǡ�ǅƹǄǇǂǅǇƻǞǉǆǞǊǋǕ�ǆƾǊǈǉƹƻǆǇǊǋƾǂ�ǈƹǉǃǌƻƹǄǕǆǇƼǇ�ǉƹƽƹǉǌ�ǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ��ǘǃǒǇ�ǃǌǄǘ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ�
ǀǆǘǋƹ�
Ƭ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ��ǘǃǒǇ�ǍƹǉǃǇǈ�ƺǌƻ�ǈǇǑǃǇƽƿƾǆǁǂ�ƻ�ǉƾǀǌǄǕǋƹǋǞ�ƽǇǉǇƿǆǕǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǣ�ǈǉǁƼǇƽǁ��ǆƾ�
ǅǇƿǆƹ�ǉǇǀǉƹǎǇƻǌƻƹǋǁ�ǆƹ�ǂǇƼǇ�ǊǈǉƹƻǆǞǊǋǕ�Ǟ�ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ǀƹǅǞǆǁǋǁ��
ƨǞǊǄǘ� ǈǉǇƺǞƼǌ� ǈƾǉǑǁǎ� ����� ǃǅ� ǉƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌǡǋǕǊǘ� ǈƾǉƾƻǞǉǁǋǁ� ƻǊǞ� Ƽƹǂǃǁ� ǋƹ� ƺǇǄǋǁ�� Ǟ� ǀƹǃǉǌǋǁǋǁ�
ǣǎ� ǊǁǄǕǆǞǑƾ�� ƩƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǌǡǋǕǊǘ� ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌƻƹǋǁ� ǄǁǑƾ� Ƽƹǂǃǁ� ǋƹ� ƺǇǄǋǁ�� ƻǃƹǀƹǆǞ� ƻ� ǆƹƺǇǉǞ�
ǍƹǉǃǇǈǌ��ǈǉǁ�ǇǉǁƼǞǆƹǄǕǆǇǅǌ��ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǞ�Ǟ�ƻ�ƺǌƽǕ�ǘǃǇǅǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�ƽǇǋǉǁǅǌƻƹǋǁǊǕ�ƻǃƹǀƹǆǁǎ�
ǎƹǉƹǃǋƾǉǁǊǋǁǃ�
ƭƹǉǃǇǈ� ǈǉǁǀǆƹǐƾǆǁǂ� ƽǄǘ� ƺǌǃǊǁǉǌƻƹǆǆǘ� ǈǉǁǐƾǈǞƻ� Ǟ� ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋǇƻǌǡǋǕǊǘ� ƽǄǘ� ǈƾǉƾƻƾǀƾǆǆǘ�
ƻƹǆǋƹƿǌ�� ƠƹƺǇǉǇǆǘǡǋǕǊǘ� ǂǇƼǇ� ƻǁǃǇǉǁǊǋƹǆǆǘ� ƽǄǘ� ǞǆǑǁǎ� ǏǞǄƾǂ�� ƭƹǉǃǇǈ� ǡ� ǃǇǅǈǇǆƾǆǋǇǅ�� ƻǞƽ�
ǘǃǇƼǇ�ǀƹǄƾƿǁǋǕ�ƺƾǀǈƾǐǆǞǊǋǕ�ǋǉƹǊǆǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǀƹǊǇƺǌ�� Ǟ�ǈǇƻǁǆƾǆ�ƺǌǋǁ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǁǂ�ƻǁǃǄǗǐǆǇ�
ǃƻƹǄǞǍǞǃǇƻǆǁǅ� ǈƾǉǊǇǆƹǄǇǅ�� Ƭ� ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ� ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇƼǇ� ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄƾǆǆǘ� ǞǊǆǌǡ� ǆƾƺƾǀǈƾǃƹ�
ƽǇǉǇƿǆǕǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇǣ�ǈǉǁƼǇƽǁ��
ƥǇƿǄǁƻǇ�ǞǊǆǌǗǋǕ�ǈƾƻǆǞ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǞ�ǀƹǊǇƺǁ��ǈǉǇ�ǘǃǞ�ǆƹǅ�ǆǞǐǇƼǇ�ǆƾ�ƻǞƽǇǅǇ��ƛ�ǋƹǃǇǅǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�
ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ǈǇǊǁǄƹǋǁǊǕ�ǆƹ�ƽƹǆǁǂ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋ�Ǟ�ǂǇƼǇ�ǋƾǎǆǞǐǆǞ�ǃǉƾǊǄƾǆǆǘ�
ƛǁǉǇƺǆǁǃ�ǃǇƿǆǇƼǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǀƹǊǇƺǌ�ǅǇƿƾ�ƻǊǋƹǆǇƻǄǗƻƹǋǁ�ǃǇǆǃǉƾǋǆǞ�ǋƾǎǆǞǐǆǞ�ƻǁǅǇƼǁ�ǈǇ�
ƻǞƽǆǇǑƾǆǆǗ�ƽǇ�ƽƻǁƼǌǆƹ�ƹƺǇ�ǃǌǀǇƻƹ��ǘǃǞ�ǆƾ�ƻǃƹǀƹǆǞ�ƻ�ƽƹǆǇǅǌ�ƽǇǃǌǅƾǆǋǞ��ƛ�ǋƹǃǇǅǌ�ƻǁǈƹƽǃǌ�
ǆƾǇƺǎǞƽǆǇ�ǈǇǊǁǄƹǋǁǊǕ�ǆƹ�ǞǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǞǗ�ǈǇ�ƾǃǊǈǄǌƹǋƹǏǞǣ�ǃǇǆǃǉƾǋǆǇƼǇ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǀƹǊǇƺǌ��
8PEUD�7RZEDUV�ǡ�ƾǃǊǃǄǗǀǁƻǆǇǗ�ǋǇǉƼǇƻǇǗ�ǅƹǉǃǇǗ�ƻǞƽ�8PEUD�5LPRUFKL�VUO�
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I D

'HYH�HVVHUH�JDUDQWLWR�OR�VSD]LR�OLEHUR�VHFRQGR�O·DOOHJDWR�
9,,��ÀJXUD����GHOOD�GLUHWWLYD�������

*per un peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 25 der 
Richtlinie 94/20 ist zu gewährleisten

* bei zulässigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges

GB RU

7KH�FOHDUDQFH�VSHFLÀHG�LQ�DSSHQGL[�9,,��GLDJUDP����RI�
guideline 94/20 must be guaranteed.

*at laden weight of the vehicle

ƦƾǇƺǎǇƽǁǅǇ� ǇƺƾǊǈƾǐǁǋǕ� ƽƹǆǆǔƾ� ǊƻǇƺǇƽǆǇƼǇ�
ǈǉǇǊǋǉƹǆǊǋƻƹ��ǈǉƾƽǈǁǊƹǆǆǔƾ�ƽǄǘ�ǉƹǀǅƾǒƾǆǁǘ�ǋǘƼǇƻǇƼǇ�
Ǒƹǉǁǃƹ�ƻ�ǈǉǁǄǇƿƾǆǁǁ�9,,��ƽǁǉƾǃǋǁƻǔ�94/20
�ƛ�ǊǄǌǐƹƾ�ǆƹƼǉǌƿƾǆǆǇƼǇ�ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǘ�

F UA

/D�]RQH�GH�GpJDJHPHQW�GRLW�rWUH�JDUDQWLH�FRQIRUPpPHQW�
j�O·DQQH[H�9,,��LOOXVWUDWLRQ����GH�OD�GLUHFWLYH�94/20.

*pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule

ƨǇƻǁǆƾǆ�ƺǌǋǁ�ƼƹǉƹǆǋǇƻƹǆǁǂ�ƻǞǄǕǆǁǂ�ǈǉǇǊǋǞǉ�ƻǞƽǈǇƻǞƽǆǇ�
ƽǇ�ƝǇƽƹǋǃǌ�9,,���ǉǁǊ����ƽǁǉƾǃǋǁƻǁ�(94/20 . 

�ƽǄǘ�ǆƹƻƹǆǋƹƿƾǆǇƼǇ�ƻƹƼǁ�ǋǉƹǆǊǈǇǉǋǆǇƼǇ�ǀƹǊǇƺǌ

E

6SHOUXPPHW� HQOLJW� ELODJD� 9,,�� ÀJXU� ��� L� ULNWOLQMH� 94/20 
skall garanteras.

YLG�IRUGRQHWV�WLOOİWQD�WRWDOYLNW
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